Gt oBLECE

Variable Top Feed Overedger & Safety Stitcher (Rake-in type)
EFEMEDMISSRIZZI Y (DERAHT1T)
MOR-2504-0D4-300
MOR-2514-BD4-307
MOR-2516-DD4-300

Variable Top ~Feed Overdger & Safety Stitcher (Puller type)
ETFEMEDMISSRIZZDV (FBIEY 1)
MOU-2514-BD4-307
MOU-2516-DD4-300

PARTS LIST

oV R
U \VOR
- 250
®
1

O
e : X
N o .
]. ‘ W9 B e
I._ 4] k 1
il M
|

we )

00000000

BEOO6710PJA
No.0226-05




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N=YYXPDREF

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.} shown by the Index.
ERAh-MBEBEOBER. BEsroh TSN (RelN)CHET 21T v 2R LT, T0REH»O/NET

2. Explanation of codes

125 nisn

1) Codes on the *Note’* column
“ERR Molts

@ oM o O means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
WEO A=YV AFCHLTSEATES L BRLBERLET
@ #01....... refer to the "Note’’ explanation at bottom of page.
001 A= Fo ER OBRBALEELTT2

2) Codes on the "‘E.C. {Engineering change)”’ column

EEER" MoILS

() A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983108 & N Bh & Atz

(@ D.10/83 . . .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983 108 & 0 Hifg = h iz

—@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:

MANERMEN L CEBTNGE

In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.

S HBEREEED)ARNEIGRBETLEXTAEI TS, BEEERCIN, W ThrOBGERIRLTI EXT 20 ;

Example ({31)

R‘g' Note Part No Description E.C. ag\qt
CoER & & TEFR & & HE
L[1 : 81401100000  Needle bar D10/83) /1% — -
141 81401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A.10/83! /U R — 1
__[2 B1105.200-000  Frame cover fD.10/83} [ 81105-300-000 ~
+ T
81105-300-000]  Frame cover 1A.10/83) ZL—LHn— 1

L@ in case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
HMAOEIRMEAH DIHENESE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the ”* &% {Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
B, HRIOMISEM-IFAC»LI3FHFLUSEIFRALTHNITOT, HILLRKFTIEXTaV

® c.10/83
1 B1105-500-000]  Frame cover [cl10/83] BIiDs-660G0 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELURE B30 &E

Please order by the correct part number.
FLOUSRBTI EXTI2 O

@ M.10/83 ..... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req". column. .
1983F10B L N HBAEBE LA 51, —OBESREMCRFLOBBEHIFRRLTHNE T ‘

3) Codes on the ‘“Amt. Req.” column

“HE WMoOKS

@ 2" BN LSRR Indicates amount required is 2.
., 2M@xXHLLET
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
Ba, 24XA—-bAERbLLET, (BERX—PALTT)
@ —_ e e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
=V YRL A HHIEE BT T
@ [5 ) Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “‘asm.” and 2 3 in Japanese, in the ‘Description’’ column.
MIMAAMEL TV 2FHEA+RoOLET, HBKERKBMZEIXT “asm.” MY T ie/’RLTHNE T

B T T N X Ty o e R T e e L e e e e e T T R T T R T L S R R e R e R A R e ke el Ak A L
.

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS L1ST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HABREXOBO ZER

ZOR—YvYRMIEBEAA TV SHARL E SEXNBE, BRNOEFES (BIA L, B1109-012-A00) TIEX T & Ly,
ShET. TEORR—V )R INEERE (BFEAEL. HIAE N0010-01)X (3, BEES & EBRIEThIEENT
T, X, HBDHEOBHO—BH TR A BBRHFHNETOTITHTE L,

BT T L N T Ty Ty e e e R e e e e L e T e e A e e T L T T T L TR

N e e e e e e N e L L R 1}
[ T e R e L e e e L i)




O

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

25.

CONTENTS

FRAME COMPONENTS (1) .« v vttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
PAVEYN:; - Y@ D)

FRAME COMPONENTS (2) .+t vvtttteeteeteee e e e e et e et e e e e
7L —LRR(2)

CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS .ot tttttttttee e et e e e e e e ettt e
FHHRR{E

NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ...t tvttttttt ettt et eeeaaeanenne.
$1ERmh EhRT (%

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) .« e vt vtttttteeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeeeeeens
=Y RAER(T)

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) v vt teetttee et et eeeaeeeeenannens
= YEER(2)

VARIABLE TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ...oovvteeteeeeeaaaennnnn..
EaX ) BER

UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS ... o'ttnttteeeeee e e eeeeeeeanann,
Ew—sx FT—/ B8{%

PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1) .+ttt et e eee ettt
IPARIFR(T)

PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2) (FORMOR-2500) .. ...uvuuruereeeeanneennnns
1R A A8 (2)(MOR-2500H)

CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENT (FOR MOR-2516) ... ..vvvnteeee e eeaaannnnnns
—ERNL—/B{%(MOR-2516H)

THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ..ttt e et e e
* 88 FB{R

LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS . .t ooee ittt sttt et eee e e eaee e eeeaannns
T £ XR{%

UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ..ot ttttteee e eee et eeee e e e
£+ 4 ZXB8{%

CHAIN LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516T OR MOR-2516F)
—EERE L BBE%R(MOR-2516TXIEMOR-25 | 6FA)

LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2500T OR MOR-2500F) . ...
7 —s3— i@ L 22B9{%(MOR-2500T X (tMOR-2500F A )

LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ..o tvttteeeeeeeneeeeannnnenn
fa mIEiEAR{R

NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .ovttrnteeeeeeiieneeannnn.
g5 A ERFR

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORMOU-2500 ... .oovvteteeeee e aeee e e eeeeeeeennens
MOU-2500% F & &

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2504, MOR-2514, MOU-2514) ..........
F I EERE(MOR-2504, MOR-25 14K, MOU-25 1 4/)

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516, MOU-2516) - . . . . .« vvevvnnnnen..
# I3 ERI%(MOR-25 | 6/, MOU-25 | 6 M)

SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ..\ vvtrereeeeeeen e,
s ERF—TNEE

FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS - otunrttteeeeeeeneeeannnenns
xR T — T IR

SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS .. vvvtvttteeeeeeeeee e e aaaanannn,
8530 7E 3058 SRR

TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS . ...\ uutiieeiete it eanaeetneinanaaennanns
TR R—ER

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... ittt ittt ittt e et cnnaraeannannas

%51

[Note] For a machine equipped with a threader, and T (for domestic spec.) or F (for export spec.) at the
end of the type designation.

(Example)  MOR-2516T, MOR-2516F
) R ff &2 o = TUENEE) | jibi ik ]
 MOR-2516T, MOR-2516




1. FRAME COMPONENTS (1)
7 L—LBE(1)




Ref. [Note Part No. EC. Amt,
No. |iEse =) & Description SWER 8 % l;;i
1 #01{118-01255 CLOTH PLATE ASM, R/ 22 1
2 #02]118-01354 CLOTH PLATE ASM. R/9%1 9= 1
3 115-01301 ECCENTRIC BUSHING EVELE BRI LN 1
4 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FA2Y* 11764-40 L=4 1
S WZ-0620350-KP DISC SPRING 5N~ 2 1
6 €S-0400511-5S0 THRUST COLLAR D=4 W=5 ASAFYY D=4 W=5 1
7 $S-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 PARI™ 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
8 118-01503 CLOTH PLATE COVER RII* 1N~ 1
9 118-02204 RUBSER PLUG RISINN*~ £*-952%¢ 1
10 118-02402 SPRING R/3%1 DINTAR2 1
11 NS-611042C-SP NUT 11/64-47 avYn219r 11/64-40 1
12 $S-6111740-SP SCREW 11/564-40 L=17 E32¥* 11764-40 L=17 1
13 118-02303 STOPPER RI3%1 DANTARIN® 1
14 $5S=41130715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IAR2Y™ 11/766-40 L=7 2
14-1 WP-0450000-50 WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 A.01/85[tE359"n"2 4.5Xx8X0.5 2
15 §5-4091015-s°P SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 FAR2S" 9/64-40 L=10 3
16 119-00453 CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER ASM. R/8*13aan"~ 23 1
17 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 $A%2Y™ 3/16-28 L=6 2
18 119-00602 FEED MECHANISM COVER 22993 1
19 $5-1090930-s°P SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.6 $529% 9/64-40 L=8.6 1
20 $$-4090815-5SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 AR 2Y™ 9764-40 L=8 4
21 118-02709 RUBBER PLUG R/3%1 £2=2202 A 1
22 TA-1250406-RO RYB3E? PLUG FAry D=12.5 L=4 1
23 118-02600 GASKET 22923 N°U¥S 1
24 118-04200 COVER ¥39eYP123 1
25 118-04%09 GASKET F3A92£YP122 N°V%ED 1
26 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AN 11/64-40 L=7 4
27 #311118-03905 CHIP GUARD COVER, LEFT RIZ2A% NN~ tI*1 1
28 #06]1118-04002 CHIP GUARD COVER, LEFT RI2Ann"- £33 1
29 $S-7110510-SP SCRZW 11/64-40 L=5 L3323 11/64-40 L= 5 2
30 #031118-67306 CHIP GUARD COVER RIIA™ npw- 1
31 #041118-67207 CHIP GUARD COVER R/IA™ NN - 1
32 #05[118-67108 CHIP GUARD COVER RITA* ™ - 1
33 $5S-3090610~-SP SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 AW2ad™ 9/764-40 L=6 2
34 118-02808 LJOPER COVER ib=n®nn=- 1
35 118-23004 LJOOPER COVER HINGE PIN =N HN*= EI3*I%2 1
36 $5-31106422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FA2D™ 11764-40 L=46 1
37 118-02907 LOOPER COVER BRACKET =N HN* = H959* 1 1
38 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11764-40 L=7 FARRI® 11764-40 L=7 3
39 118-03400 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING b=N®nNN*= 29IN"2 1
40 $§-7110720-spP SCREW 11/664-40 L=7 L3295 11/64~40 L=7 1
41 §S-7090530~SsP SCREW 9/664-40 L= 4.5 AME32Y* 9/764-40 L=4.5 2
42 118-03301 L70PER COVER PRESSER PLATE W=N°nNnN*=- 29143 1
43 118-03202 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PLATE =N AN*= N TF"13 1
44 §5-3090510-S°P SCRZW 9/64-40 L=5 D.04785]|S5-7090530~-SP -
$5-7090520-5s°P SCREW 9/664-40 L= 4.5 A. 04785 k323 9/764~40 L=4.5 2
45 118-03103 LOOPER COVER PLATE b=nenn*-13 1
46 B1140-716-009 SPRING =N nn*- n*2 1

Note ( JEEC ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2514

#02 ... For use only in Japan (for safety stitchers) and the specified areas.

#03
#04
#05

For MOR-2516
For MOR-2514
For MOR-2504
To exchange for MOR-2516F

MOR-2504, MOR-25614

BARA > 2 —RUEEHEA
MOR-2516

MOR-2514

MOR-2504 8

MOR-2516TH kil L 2217 & 01§ B 35iR




LRBIR(2)

2. FRAME COMPONENTS (2)
7L—




L&

Ref, [Note Part No. EC. Amt,
No. |iklC in i3 Description TIEER £ % f;‘:g‘
1 119-00701 REAR COVER 27199 H¥0NNN- 1

2 $S-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Des04/84|S5-7110510-SP =

§SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Ae04/84] 7HEF2Y™ 11/64-40 L= 5 3
3 119-00305 UPPER COVER 2NN - 1
4 115-00808 GASKET $1-173 N*94%y 1
5 118-00604 OIL CAP $+1917172 1

6 58-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 AN 3/16-28 L=10 3
7 118-05009 SPONGE PINNN= 28° 54 1
8 118-05405 COLOUR BELT n3-A\"“"wt 1
9 118-04101 BELT COVER ANLE DAN- 1

10 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAMRYN 15/64-28 L=9 3
11 113-04853 COOLING FAN PLATE ASM. ZEIVINIFEENE 1
12 58-1110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 9153y 11/64-40 L=8 1
13 $§5-7110840~SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 INES29" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
14 118-00505 UPPER COVER GASKET DINNN= N U+ 1
15 S§-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 INES2I™ 9/64=40 L=z446 1
lo WP-0370316-S0D WASHER 3.7X8X043 E39"NN2 3.7X8X0.3 1
17 118-00901 FACE PLATE COVER SPRING AZ1RNAN= N2 1
18 $35-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 FA2UM 9/64-40 L=3,5 1
19 118-0080¢ FACE PLATE COVER PIN A24ANNMN=-* 1
0 119-00859 FACE PLATE COVER ASM. 27430\~ 2 1
¢l #02(118-01107 SAFETY PLATE AH IV DAN- 1
22 #01]1118-01008 SAFETY PLATE AA IV nnn- 1
<3 wP-0370316-SD WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 E54%Av2 3.7X8x0.3 2
24 5§5-4090815~-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 FANZXIN 9/64-40 L=8 2
25 N§$-6090310-SP NUT  9/64-40 09YN919+ 9/64~40 2
26 119-00206 SIDE COVER VI 22nN\N- 1
27 §§-6122510-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=25 L32y% 3/16-28 L=25 1
28 PS-0400182-K0 SPRING PIN 4.0Xx18 A7°UUINE® Y 4.0X18 1

29 $3-6122030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 (=20 E5#o% 3716-28 (=20 1
30 TA-2050805-R0O RUBBER PLUG FACY 0=20.5 L=8 2
31 #021118~03806 CHIP GUARD COVERs UPPER RIIANMNNN= S 1
32 #01]118-03707 CHIP GUARD COVERy UPPER RIIANNAN= 91 1
33 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 rANayYN 3/16-28 L=6 2
34 §$§-9151210-7TpP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 0INIENNE 15/64-28 1
ER) 118-05207 THREAD GUIDEs LARGE {hzF 2N¢ 2
36 #01|TA~-1871602-R0O RUBBER PLUG FACY 0=18.7 L=16 1
36-1 118-42804 SHELTER PLATE Ae09/84 | yPANINANY 1
37 118-41400 FILTER PRESSER PLATE 212-1%1 1
38 118-41509 FILTER IIR3~- 1
39 118-41301 FILTER HOLDER F1RR=20N¢ 1
40 ST-0030821-04A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 FIe* 72N D=3-24 (=8 H
4l 115-03703 SCREW STuD JF1-NNb &
42 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 E3I"NMN2 Te5X19X1a5 4
43 WS-0822010-KP SPRING WASHER B8.2X15X2 ANRIUPN2 B42X15X2 4
44 NS~-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 QIn719+ 9/32~-28 &
45 115-03901 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET PINIANYY N 9%y 1
“6 115-03802 OIL RESERVOIR PINSINYY 1
47 B8219-125-000 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET 0.05/84|118-10306 -
118-10306 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET Ae06/84 [NT129% N I8y 1
4d §5-6741010-5P SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 t3ay™ 3/8-28 L=10 1

Note { ;B2 ) #01
#02 ...

For MOR-2504, MOR-2514

. For MOR-2516

MOR-2504 - 2514 F

MOR-2516F




3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

e ESEEY




O

@

Ref. [Note Part No 5 , ‘E. C. QLT(‘](
[ -] escription i N -q.
No. |t on i3 p EWEH e & o
1 #01| B1214-704~-000 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING D DARW 1
2 #01] §5-7091110-TP SCREW 9/66=40 L=10,5 LSV 9/64=40 L=10,5 3
3 #02] $5-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7,5 €YY 9/64~40 L=7.5 3
4 #02[ 118-12104 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DABW 1
5 81219-804~000 GASKET 043N NeYsy 1
6 #01/B1215-894=000 BALL BEARING D YIY*I B =RACPULIY D 1
7 #02| sB=1100003-C0 BALL BEARING A=A PY2e 1
8 #01]114-50900 RUBBER CAP \gPun, tey2e 1
9 118-11809 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING C Cisn 7
10 118=-11106 CRANKSHAFT 1Yo 1
1 118-45153 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM, 90ARQYEY 92 1
12 $5-8110520~Tp SCREW 11/64=40 L= 4,5 PARDY 11/66=40 L=b,5 8P
13 $0-0450701~TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 3%525% Dab,5 H=7 (2)
14 115-15053 CONNECTING ROD ASHM, NU2pe-QUp+ 23 1
15 $5-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8,5 INES28* 11/64-40 L=8,5 N
16 $D=0450701=TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 3%ya2Y* D=b,5 H=? )
17 81212-704=000 BEARING RETAINER B =ACPYLIS PiAD 1
18 81211-804-000 BALL BEARING B YIYNT B =pA*PULIS B 1
19 | #01]118-32151 LOWER LOOPER DRIVING ROO ASM, Y=o gYrs 2% 1
20 $D=04507201=Tp HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 3% 529% D=4,5 H=7 (4)
21 118-32201 STOPPER YIL=-NeOTFT JUFe 4 M
22 $S=7110910=TP SCREW 11/44=-40 L= 8,5 IVE52Y* 11/44=40 L=8,5 (2)
23 $8-9151210~TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11,8 QUNIEeWE 15744-28 )
26 | #02]|118-29157 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASM, H3-negYhe " 93 1
25 S0-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 8932y D=b4,5 H=7 %)
26 118-32201 STOPPER PEIEN PISEPDILY] (1)
27 $§=7110970=1P SCREW 11/44~40 L= 8.5 IWESADF 1175440 L=8,5 ¥}
28 118-31153 UPPER LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASM, 9h-neaYhe 23 1
29 $0-0450201-Tp HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 8% 2y% D=24,5 H=? 4)
30 118-31203 STOPPER Ao~ OY It JUPe R (1)
31 §5=7110910~7Tp SCREW 11/44-40 L= 8,5 L5290 11/46=40 1=8.5 2)
32 $5=9151210=TP SCREW 15/464-28 L=11,8 OYNIm bt 15/64-28 ()
13 $SB-1150003-00 BALL BEARING A Y PUIO* D=15X3g ]
34 115-10609 WASHER ASPYLIe 9913 1
3s WZ=2640310=KH WAVED WASHER 24,4X33.9X3.5 TN RYNN226.64X33,9X3, 5 1
36 RO=3473501-00 RUBBER RING 0yy2e 1
37 118-11403 THRUST HOLOER A5AF9Y 1
38 §5.4121015.SP SCREW 3/16.28 L=10 FA* RV 3/16-28 L=10 3
39 118=11502 OTL SHIELD 935%0 PIVS¥U T
40 118-11401 COOLING FAN V1%929Py 1
41 118-11205 HANDWHEEL A DAYEI T A 1
42 $5-8151150-Sp SCREW 15/64~-28 L=10,g FA2YY 15/46-28 L=10,5 2
43 WP-0764014=-5P WASHER E5Ye Nt 2 76X20X4 1
44 $S=9481410~TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=1¢ avn2st bk 9/32-28 L=1g 1
X3 T18-1130% AANDWHEEL 6 NASZJ LY B T
46 §§-7112420-5P SCREW 11/44=40 L=24 IWES2% 1174460 (=24 3
47 WS=0451040-KP SPRING WASHER NS RYe N2 4,58, 5X1 3
48 | #03]|118-12401 HANDWHEEL ¢ NARZOC LR € 1
49 | #03[sS=-7111410-5P SCREW 11/44=40 L=14 IWES529% 11/66~40 L=14 3

Note ( ;E82 ) #01 ... For MOR-2504, MOR-2514
#02 ..... For MOR-2516
#03 ... For JE

MOR-2516 4
JEA

MOR-2604.2514 8







O

Ref. {Note Part No. EC. Amt.
No. |ikfe -3 Description T WE A = % lé(eﬂqt
1 115-82558 NEEDOLE ORIVING SHAFT ASM. NYIpW=3ng 9= 1
2 115-82509 OIL WICK PIYR1YY A (1)

3 115-17505 olIL CAP NYIER=yng PIN5 )4 (1
4 TA-0180401~M0 NEEOLE COOLER PLUG CAP FABY D=1e8X2e1 L=443 (1)
5 [ 83510-704-000 OIL FELT 0.02/88[118-42903 -
u 118-42903 OIL FELT As02/88|NYIFNIYMNIITHI(F3) (1)
o o B83511-704-000 OIL FELT 0.02/88|83525-704-000 -
“ 83525~704-000 OIL FELT A.02/B8INYTIN= 1220 JLKP (2)
7 115-17802 DIL SEAL NYIER<5N) tehy-i 1
8 119-04109 COVER N2Y1IINNN- 1
9 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=% INEI25™ 1176440 L= & 2
10 118-14100 BUSHINGy FRONT NYIRU=5N) 1420 1
11 B3525~704-000 OIL FELT NYIEW= JLIA24 LWt 1
12 $5-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 PARYN 3/16-28 L=17 1
13 €$-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 A3Z+99 D=12 W=10 92 1
14 $S-B8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZYMN 1/64-40 L=6 (2)
15 B1402-804-0A0 FORKED CRANK ASH. 7277 2577 9% 1
16 $3-9151210~-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 0YNI&nmb 15/64-28 (1
17 #01]{118-23804 CRANK PIN 19297232 92559t C 1
18 118-14308 BUSHING,s REAR NYIEW=y%) 9504258 1
19 118-16105 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER NIRRT 1
20 S5-6080410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E520% 1/8-44 L=¢ 2
21 115-15152 NEEOLE ORIVING LEVER ASM. NYIFR— N~ 92 1
22 115-15301 DIL SHIELD PINS%Y €2 ()
23 $5-4080320-TP SCREW 1/8<-44 L=3.4 FANZYM 1/8-44 L=3.4 (1
24 115-15202 DUTER SLEEVE NYIPN=p\N= Mgy y (L
25 #01|Bl411-804-A00 BEARING (A) NY TEVN=PAN= ANPYYIW A 1
26 115-15459 NEEOLE ORIVING LEVER SHAFT ASMe NYIEN=pAWN= 309 93 1
27 €y-2020000-00 DIL WICK 17 (0.2
28 115-15509 BUSHING NYIER—ppAN=N) 23y 1
29 $5-8120740-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 PARYY 3/16-28 L=7 1
30 CS-087081A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASMe D=8.73 W=8 A5Z2+97 D=8473 W=8 1
31 $S-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 E335% 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2
32 401 |115-17059 PIN ASM. NYIEWY ppAN-E® s 92 1
33 Cy-2020000-00 0IL WICK 177 (01
34 115-17307 PLUG NYIPN=pAv-E*y 72 (2)
35 118-15107 OIL WICK COVER BUSHING 1YINNN=- IWYy1 1
36 118-15057 DIL WICK COVER ASM. 1y20AN=- 932 1
27 €Q-2020000-00 GIL WICK 1y (043)
38 $8S=7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14% INES525M 3/16-28 L=14 2
39 118-14803 NEEOLE CLAMP GUIDE SHAFT BASE NI FR X PoTqav=-2v1 1
40 WP-0651056-S0 WASHER 6+45X11X1 E39%N"2 6.5X11X1 2
41 $8-6151812-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=18 0YNIPTERE 15/64-28 2
42 118-16501 NEEODLE THREAD GUIDE NYTEFIENS NUIINbY9I(7 1
43 §5-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64~40 L=5 IMES29M 9/64-40 L=5 1
44 §5-7090530-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4.5 FNE529" 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
45 118-16600 NEEOLE THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE NICETIENT NVAF® 1
46 #02|118-~16857 NEEDLE CLAMP BASE NYLF 9527°3%¢ 932 1
47 #02(118-17103 NEEDLE CLAMP WASHER ZYN1INT AYTEISI I 9unn2 (1
43 #02 [SS-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 F3R2YM 3/32-56 L=2.8 (2)
49 #02|118-16907 NEEOLE THREAD CLAMP ZIMANY NILRIS5T 9 (L
50 #02|55-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8<-44 L=4 £332" 1/8-44 L=4 1
51 118-17004 NEEOLE CLAMP OIL FELT NIFY L #191J1I0F 1
52 118-14902 NEEOLE CLAMP GUIDE SHAFT ASM. NN PUTCRN- 1
53 118-15206 OIL WICK NYRNE PUTLEN- #1911YY 1
54 118-15503 NEEODLE CLAMP BASE NYpRAINY 1
55 §5-~8090410-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L= 3.5 FARYY 9/64-40 L=3,5 1
56 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=4 PAZYN 11/64=40 L=4 1
57 #0060 [118-16006 NEEOLE THREAD TAKE-UP-LEVER DVELS FIRAV] 1
58 118-16204 NEEOLE THREAO PRESSER SPRING NLEITT (N2 1
59 118-16303 NEEOLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE NYLFIIL (FPUTE 1
60 118-16402 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE NYLPAIT CFPITA 1
6l $5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E329" 1/8-44 L=4 2
62 #031118-69005 NEEDLE CLAMP (IR INNY pNYRW3 1
63 S$-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2,8 FA2yW 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
64 803 ([MOC-270B1100 NEEOLE 0OCXx27 #11 N DCX27 #11 1
65 #04 |MC~-0336007-50 NEEOLE B-27 NMT5S Ny B=27 15 1
66 #05|118-69658 NEEDLE CLAMP ZHAINNY NYRWy 92 1
67 #05 |MDC-2708B1100 NEEOLE OCX27 #11 Ny DCX27T #11 2
68 #04 |[MC-0336007-50 NEEOLE B-27 NM75 Ny B=27 75 2
69 $5-8080310-71P SCREW 1/8-%44 L=2.8 FFET™ 178~%% (=2.8 z
70 #02 (118-70359 NEEOLE CLAMP ZYN1INY MIRE 92 1
71 802 |MDC-27081100 NEEOLE DCX27 #11 nY 0Cx27 #1l 2
72 #05|118-17301 ) NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER NITEFIENY 1
Note { ;82 ) #01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. BIRTrASHS
#02 ..... For MOR-2516 MOR-25616 4
#03 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504 8
#04 ..... For use only in the specified areas. 35FE X ) A {EH
#06 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-2514H
#06 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 MOR-2504 .MOR-2516




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
=Y BER(1)

e 21
iz
46

I

T




@

A 4

Ref, [Note Part No. n EC. I 5 ﬁ:nqt
o escription %
No. |l m 3 P XWER el 7% |
1 118-24059 FEED ROCKER ASM, 2122997 23 1
2 115-30102 MAIN FEED ROCKER 3122995 1)
3 $8-6121220-71P SCREW 3/16-2% L=11.5 £325* 3/16-28 L=11.5 (& D)
4 118-24000 PIN 1229 9F7%E° 1)
S 81618-804-000 WASHER H2A24HF™ 9%n2 1
[ 81667-804-000 WASHER 9 222995 9“n*2 B 1)
7 NS-6620320-5SP NUT 3/16-32 oYn23vr 3716-32 1)
8 118-24109 MAIN FEED LINK 212929922 1
9 81620-804-000 COLLAR 321429 t*uNn5- 1
10 B2107~816-~000 WASHER oYr* 9*n2 1
11 §5-6121220-TP SCREW 3716-28 L=11.5 £33 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
12 118-23804 CRANK PIN 2293238 255%€°y € 1
13 B1614=-704-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT $29Y%2 1AM 1
14 TA-1030402-RO RUBBER PLUG riCy D=10.3 L=4 1
15 B1611-804-0A0 FORKED LINK ASM. 129 2333952 73 1
16 §5-9151210~-7TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oYh2%*Lb 15/64-28 «)
17 €s-0950818-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM., D=9.53 w=8 A3A2F9% 0=9.53 w=8 22 1
(18 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64~-40 L= 3.5 PAXY™ 11/764-40 L=3.5 (2)
19 $S-6121020-s°P SCREW 3/716-28 L= 9.5 52y 3/716-28 L=9.5 1
20 81615-704~-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 1293%92 9350490 1
21 81613-804-000 ROCKER SHAFT 2729392 1
22 $5s-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8,5 AWEF2I* 11/766-40 L=8.5 1
23 118-23176 FEED ECCENTRIC S0DY ASM, 12INLYHCI* S 92 1
24 81610-804-000 CRANK ROD 124 255209k (1)
25 401|81609~-804-800 NEEOLE B3EARING 271 \RPHI% 1)
26 118-23507 RATCHET GEAR 0.09/84|B1605-704~-000 9
81605-704-000 RATCHET GEAR A.09784|5FTIYr $*7- (@ D)
27 $$-8110750-sP SCREW 11/754~40 L= 6.5 FARS 11/764-40 L=6.5 1)
28 $5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-49 L= 6.5 £523* 11/64-40 L=6.5 1)
29 B81606-704-000 RATCHET PAWL SPRING 5¥%zYr 29IN%2 1)
30 SD~0260271-5P HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 ™2y 0=2.6 H=2.7 [§ 3]
31 81604-704-000 RATCHET PAWL 3¥I9h 1)
32 PS-0300132-KH SPRING PIN 3Xx13 R4y 2*E*y (2)
33 $S-6660810-TP SCREW 174-40 L=7.5 £329* 1/74~-40 L=7.5 1
34 §5-8110422~-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FARD* 11764~-460 L= 2)
35 118-23309 NUT F2UNL Y I 1Y 1)
36 118-23408 PLUG PUHLY ] 1)
37 $S-6090440-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4,0 £3529* 9/764~40 L=4 1)
38 118-23200 WASHER 129NL YYrIRIY™ 1)
39 118-24406 SLIDE B8LOCK %397 2924 n22*? 1
40 B1651-704-000 FELT Y835 J1Ihb 1
41 B1654-704-000 WASHER LFE N FEFAY A M 1
[¥4 31652-704-000 SPRING TR N*2 1
43 B1650-704-000 PUSH BUTTON STUD 1I8%9 I%9 1
LY S §$§-7151550-5sp SCREW 15/64-28 L=14.5 MWE529™ 15/764-28 L=14.5 1
45 118-14704 FILTER N3Y19972*5 2413~ 1
Note ( ;EA2 ) #01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. BRI ASR

- 10 -




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
%Y RR(2)

S <2 —«,,,"
@I\\\ '

-
25 26 28

§

l

|

G~
&
114

- 11 -




L 4

Ref, [Note Part No. . EC. le'
47 - escription el ¥ €q
No. |ikfe I # TWEH o) # e
1 118-24505 FEED BAR SHAFT d=r%=n2 991M9 1
2 $S§-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 IWESILN 3/16-28 L=9 1
3 RU-0371801-00 RUBBER RING [FFPA 1
4 TA-0800504-R0O PLUG FAts £=28X4.5 1
5 R0-0781901-00 RUBBER RING 0Yson 1
6 118-2460¢4 THRUST COLLAR I9LINT 1Fe205- 1
7 55-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3,0 FAIYN 1/64-40 L=3 {1}
8 115-29906 WASHER A=tN=DIIVILING gupn, 1
9 Bl624-7T04~000 SLIOE BLOCK 3-t"=-n, 991 nJI? 1
10 ° B1627-804-0A0-A (COLLAR ASM. 0.09/87|118~28050 o
o 118-28050 COLLAR ASM. Ae09/87 |9915%2 n3-~ 93 1
11 §5-8110410-~TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=z 3.5 FA2UM 11/64-40 L=3,5 (1}
12 #04|115-97101 MAIN FEEO 006 D.07/84 {118-82107 =
#04)118-82107 MAIN FEEO 006 Ae07/84 |71279nn 1
13 %03[118-82800 MAIN FEEDO 00G 21379nW 1
lg §8-9111050-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 0INIENRE 11/64-40 L=9,5 |
15 #204118-87106 AUXILIARY FEED DOG LPAE Y LU\ 1
16 #03|118~87403 AUXILIARY FEEO 006G LPAEY P DT 1
17 $5-4080610-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=zb.4 TAMIUN 1/8~44 L=6e4 1
18 118-24257 MAIN FEEO BAR ASM. 21229390 ~ny 2z 1
19 118-24307 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO BAR 22379 3-+%=p5 (W]
20 118-24208 MAIN FEED BAR 212929 3-pN-pny {1}
21 #01]118-86207 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO DOG 0.07/84 |B81657-804-00T 3
%#01181657-804-00T OIFFERENTIAL FEED 006 Ae07/84 (22299ynw 1
22 402 1B1657-814~B0OE OIFFERENTIAL FEEO 006 722229unn 1
23 #03]118-85209 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO 006 792229nw 1
24 55-9111010-5P SCREW 11/64-%0 (=945 0In7&“kt+ 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
25 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING ENNZrA) 5 1
26 118-26302 LINK TN~ 139EY9Y292 1
27 §0-0720271-5P HINGE SCREW 0=T42 H=2,7 ANI2YM 02742 Hz2417 1
298 118-25353 OIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASM. 1229Yy95n 9= 1
29 118-25304 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO PIN 22229c* (11}
30 118-26401 PIN COVER 274924t%s 22 (W]
31 §3-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 CI3% 1/8-~44 L=z4 21
32 115-271967 OIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASM. De06/85 (2729995 93 =
32-1 115-30656 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO ROCKER ASMe A.06/85|222929ynFn 9z (B
33 §$8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=z11.5 £33s" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (L)
34 B1663-804-000 SLIOE BLOCK 772929€%s noIng 1
35 118-25700 OlL SHIELO PLATE 1TY 1&V-p Wy 1
36 §5-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64~28 L=9 TAWRYN 3/16-28 L=9 1
37 §$5-6091210-TP SCREW 9/64-640 L=12 E33™ 9/64-40 L=12 1
EY:] §5-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 WL32M 3/32-56 L=3 [}
39 118-25601 RUBBER PRESSER PLATE ASM. VIPINSEY Jwy, 1
40 118-25205 OIL SHIELO RUBBER PINGEYINGL 291492 1
41 118-25106 OIL SHIELO RUBBER PIVNS$YIVL 1
42 118-25007 RUBBER COVER PINS8Yy QwLang 1
43 118~25403 RUBBER BASE PLATE PINS¢YINL anegg 1
44 $5-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 WE32IN 9/664-40 L=6.l 2
45 118-24802 RUBBER CASE LA PALELTAR B 1
46 118-27607 OIL SHIELO RUBBERyLOWER JEPIN5 I, l
&7 §S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 wtr2N 3/32-56 (=3 2
48 118-24703 FEEO BAR SUPPORT 3=-MN=-ny 291 2
49 118-24901 RUBBER LA VA LYA 1
50 118-27904 RUBBER YRR VR LTA 1
51 R0-4801201-00 RUBBER RING VAL 1
52 §5-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OINIENRE 11/64-40 L=945 1
53 WP-0480856-35P WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.0 E29%AY"2 4. BX8.4x0.8 &
54 §S-7111120-8¢ SCREW 11/64~40 L=10.5 FUEI2SM 11/64~40 L=10.5 3
55 35-6090650-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E325% 9/64-40 Lz6 4
56 B1642-804-000-8 |OIFFERENTIAL FEEO ROCKER TEWN=- F3-pYIFH 1
57 $8~7120910-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 IvtS52sM 3/16-28 L=9 1
54 8l645-704-000-A |BUSHING JEN= F3-0YSNT A3y 1
59 RO-0601501-00 RUBHER RING 0YsIn 1
60 115-28908 SPRING TEN-F3-£Y LAN-AN2 1
ol 118-25858 RDCKER SHAFT ASM. LA LTSS & L1 1
62 RE-0900000-KP SNAP RING 9 ENNZLA) 1
63 B1508-352~000 STOPPER SCREW 0.10/84 (PS=-0400222-K0 -
PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN Ael0/84 [27%°Yyo%E* 1
64 118-26104 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO SCREW SN~ ERFIFCTILT 1
65 118-25908 OIFFERENTIAL FEED GRAOUATION TrN~ F390Y AEYe2 2
66 115-28809 WASHER FEN=F3-0Y AEUAN, gupnz 2
67 115-29104 WASHER FEN=F3-0Y ArYN® =-9upn3 2
63 $5-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 TAR2IMN 3/16-28 L=12 2
69 $§~4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TANIIN 9/64-40 L=5 2
70 WP-0621016-S0 WASHER 642X13X1 €29NNN 2 6.2X13X1 1
71 B81647-704-000~A |OIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT TEN- 09219+ 1
72 B1646~704-000-A |OIFFERENTIAL FEEOD HINGE SCREW LA LVF T 1
73 118-26005 OIFFERENTIAL FEEO BLOCK JhN= £tW$390937 1
T4 WP-0460556-S0 WASHER  446XT7+5X065 E3IMNU2 406XT7e5X065 1
75 118-26203 SPRING TEV= £WF39pYILN AN 1
76 115-29005 STOPPER IEN<F3-2Y ArINT - 2
17 RE=0300000-KO E-RING ENNAPAT 3 1

Note { ;¥i2 ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2604

#02 ..., For MOR-2514 MOR-2514H

#03 ... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516

#04 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2514 MOR-2504 .MOR-2514

- 12 -




7. VARIABLE TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
LaxY) B3R




()

Ref. |Note Part No. T EC. Amt,
No. |ixie 8 % Description FWER 2 % R!;ql
1 $5-4110715-5sP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IAR23% 11/766-40 L=7 2
2 119-14603 ARM STOPPER IV =9F Abyne 1
3 81646-7064-000-A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW Tr®e gugayw 1
& 81647-704-000-A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT Y+%- 0972y 1
S WP-0621016-S0D WASHER 6.2x13x1 E39%n"2 6.2X13x1 1
[ 115-29104 WASHER ThS-F3-2Y AbYNC-yupey 2
7 119-12607 FEED GRADUATION M= JEyT3 1
8 115-29005 STOPPER Yr =F3-tY AbYN®- 2
9 119-12706 SPACER 299b% - AEYLIAN® -y 2
10 $S-4090515-sp SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IARIY® 9/64-40 L=5 2
11 $5-4121415-5s°P SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 IN*2y* 3/16-28 L=1% 2
12 119-12052 SHAFT ASM, 99" =-3y%2 23 1
13 119-12201 BUSHING, FRONT 9P =3%7 14301 1
14 $S-8110310-5sP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 2.8 FARY* 11/64-40 L=2.8 1
15 119-11955 LEVER ASM, P VAR LESE H 1
16 $$-6121220~-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11_5 E32%" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1)
17 119-14751 SPRING ARM ASM, 299 r*~-N" 295> 9= 1
18 $S-6121220-Tp SCREA 3/16-28 L=11.5 E325% 3716-28 L=11.5 (@ D]
19 119-12300 BUSHING, REAR IM9PR =327 H332910 1
20 TA-0690801-RO PLUG D=6.9X7.5 L=8 FAty D=6.9%X7.5 L=8 1
21 119-11807 LINK 292~y 52 1
22 $D-0600321-5sP HINGE SCREW D= % H= 3.2 I*53Y™ D=6 H=3_2 1
23 119-12409 SPRING 2992 -n*2 1
24 119-12508 SPRING 3RACKET 299 =n*2ny 1
25 $5-4120915-sP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 A2y 3/16-28 L=9 1
26 CS-079101F-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, A3ZAM5 D=7.9% wW=10 2
27 $S~8110422-~TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FARY™ 11764-40 L=4 (%)
28 119-11203 BUSHING, REAR 2927293%2 930481 1
29 119-10759 TOP FEED ARM B ASM. 2722495 B8 2= 1
30 $$-9151210-7TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 DN Lt 15/64-28 1
31 119-11104 BUSHING, FRONT PLEFLUAE RS $51 1 1
32 119-11005 TOP FEED SHAFT bt 1
33 119-14306 ADJUSTING SCREW 29291 F3IreVay 1
36 119-14405 NUT F3oeY 2y 1
35 119-14207 SPRING 291912 1
36 119-146009 TOP FEED PRESSER BAR 99299 AWk~ 1
37 119-14108 CAP 27229 2914%%-233 1
38 119-13704 STOPPER SCREW 0.07/85[35%9F% ApYn®2ay» el
38-1 119-13753 STOPPER SCREW ASM. A.07/785 I3 9F R bYN® 2y> 9= 1
39 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11764-40 oINITIr 11764~-40 1
40 119-13563 SUPPORT ARM ASM. D.06/85 99129 53%495* 93 =
40-1 119-13571 SJUPPIRT ARM ASM, A.06785 [9922935%9F% 7= 1
41 119-13902 STOPPER 29%9F* Abyne 1
42 $§-2110710-7TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Y325 11/64~-40 L=7 1
43 119-13407 SLIDE BLOCK WASHER 99129 n2139%n%2 1
44 $5-6090430-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 £33~ 1
45 119-11401 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR 99174 39b%9n3 1
46 119-11609 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR GUIDE A 399N AT A 1
47 119-11708 VARIABLE TO°® FEED BAR GUIDE B 390290 N1 B 1
48 $$S-7110740-TP SCRE4 11/64-40 L=7 MEF2™ 11764~40 L=7 1
49 #011119-36606 TOP FEED DOG PRELUTIN 1
50 #02 1119-35705 TOP FEED DOG 729N 1
51 #031119-37000 TOP FEED DOG 229N 1
52 $5-7110540-5SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=S WEI2Y* 11/64=~40 L= 5 1
53 $§-7121110-SP SCRSd 3/146-28 L=10.5 IE325* 3/16~-28 L=10.5 1
54 R0~-0481901-00 RUB3ER RING 092" 1
55 119-13308 SLIDE BLOCK 297229 n23*Q 1
56 119-11500 SCREW N32%I%991 FARI™ 1
57 119-12904 LINK A BUSH 29329952 A 2%yl 1
58 $5-7110510~-s°F SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IWES32Y™ 11764~40 L= S 2
59 119-12805 ADJUSTING BSASE D.06/8S 99221 F3seyFe -
59-1 119-12813 ADJUSTING BASE A.06785 199179 F3seyerq 1
60 119-10809 PIN 9229197 t*> 1
61 $5-6080610~-TP SCREWN 1/8-44 L=5 E5a5® 1/8-44 L=6 1
2 RE-0400000-KD SNAP RING & EN®3k49 & 2
63 119-10908 SLIDE BLOCK 2922495 n21* 2
64 119-106638 TOP FEED ARM A ASM, 971929937 A 2= 1
65 §$5§-9151210-7Tp SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 AUNI2K*LE 15764-28 (1)
66 119-11302 TOP FEED ARY SUPPORT 9927437 991 1
67 $§-7090520~TP SCREW 9/64~-40 L= 4.5 L3323 9764~40 L=4.5 1

Note (;£iC) #01 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504 8

#02 ... For MOR-2514 MOR-2514H

#03 ... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516

* The MOU series use different top feed dogs. (See page 32) MOUMDIB & LENERE LN 3 TOTRR -S4 b A 15 AL,

- 14 -




8. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
=3 F—/f8(%




@

O

MOR-2514 {Needle #9 ~ #16)

MOR-2514(§t #9~#16)H

Ref, |Note Part No. " i EC. x ﬁ:;llt
3 =] escription -] .
1 B2509-704-000 BUSHING, REAR W=nN*5%2 230430 2
2 €5-103121A~SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. 0=10.32 W=12 A3AM9% 0=10.32 wW=12 7= 2
3 $5-8660530-TP SCREd 1/4~40 L= 4.5 FA2Y 174-40 L=4.5 %)
4 82507-804-000-8 [BUSHING, FRONT L=N*H*7 ITASN 2
5 $5-6121020-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 £33 3/16-28 L=9.5 2
6 118-31302 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT 9IM=-p*H*9 1
7 #OT[SS-6151440-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 £325™ 15/64-28 L=14 2
8 #01/118-31682 UPPER LOOPER ASM. M=N* N> Tb> 23 1
9 #02|118-93351 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE AS™. IM-nNeH*Th> 23 1
10 #311118-33605 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT PIW-N* N TF"991 €}
11 118-31674 HOLDER CONNECTION ASM, PM=-N®HoThs 23 ¢}
$5-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=4 FA2Y® 11764-40 L=4- 1
13 118-42101 OIL FELT =N -nsgF 21t M
14 #02|118-93302 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT 9M=-n* nN=fr*99r s o
15 #02182515-704-008 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 2MW=-N*N*1t* 79 B (¢}
16 #01[118-33704 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 2M~-n® N 1p*73 (&}
17 $5-7060610-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IBES2Y* 3/32-56 L=5.5 o
18 $$-5060310-5°P SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 D,07/85}85-7060510-SP -
$S-7060510-5P SCREA 3732-56 L=4.8 A.07/85][2WE325% 3/32-56 L=4.8 X3
19 118-33308 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 27-N" 1pPoT1 (& D]
20 $S=4090615-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=6 AR 2% 9/64~40 L=6 )
21 118-31757 PIN ASM. PM-N®3%% £°y 23 'S}
22 118-31708 OIL WICK STOPPER BALL I EFI Y ELE 4D
23 €Q-2020000-00 0IL JICK 137 (2. 1)
24 €@-2000000-00 OIL wICK 155 (0.1
25 #01]118-31450 LOOPER HOLDER ASM, A MM-N*H57> 2% 1)
26 #021118-31559 LOOPER HOLDER ASM. 3 PM-N*HF~ 22 o
27 $$S-9151210-T1pP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 0YNIE Wbt 15/64-28 )
28 $S-8090410-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L= 3.5 FA2Y® 9/64=40 L=3.5 )
29 #02|s$-7151310-1P SCREW 2U=N® N TF* 99T 2
30 #03[118-88005 UPPER LOOPER 290-n® 1
31 #941118-88104 UPPER LOOPER 9M-ne 1
32 #05[118-88302 UPPER LOOPER 20=-n® 1
33 118-33001 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT IMM=-N® FIE*y I 1
34 118-33506 LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE=-UP YI-N® FuE*>y 1
5 $$-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 AWE325° 11/64~40 L=7.8 1
36 Ss-6080410-5°P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 £325° 1/8-44 L=4 1
37 118-31906 PIN y =% IT(L®Y 1
38 118-93609 GAUGE =N AL 99T yo-30 1
39 RO-0371801-00 RUB3ER RING o2~ 1
40 118-32904 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT IM=N® {FPITS ¥ 1
1 $5-509042Q-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=3.5 0,07/85|55-3090610-5°P -
$5-3090610-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=6 A.07/85|3W2v™ 9/64~6] L=6 1
42 118-32805 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER b-nN® FuEo ANt~ 1
43 $5-4110715-Sp SCREW 11/64=-40 L=7 FAR2IY 11/64=40 L=7 2
44 118-33407 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE I=-N" 1+Po11 1
45 $§-5090420-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=3.5 ».07/85|55-3090610-5P -
$§-3090610-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=¢ A.07/85 |3W2u° 9/64-40 L=6 1
46 118-32706 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASM, b=N® N (b 2H =y 1
47 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING M=-N*I*2 I*49 1
48 $5-6090630-5P SCREd 9/64-40 L=6 E3539 9/64-40 L=6 4
49 118-33100 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 2M=-N* TrPIFS F1- 1
50 $5-7090850-5P SCREW 9/64-40 (=8 ILEF2Y® 9/64-40 L=8 1
1 118-90001 TRAVELING NEEDLE GUARD 1F*=-NY9y 1
52 SS5-6060410-TP SCRE4 3/32-56 L= 3.5 t52y* 3/32-56 L=3.5 2
53 118-88401 LOWER LODPER IR-n" 1
54 $5-6090620-5P SCREd 9/64-40 L=6 £33 9/64-40 (=6 1
5s 118-33209 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, LEFT b=N°FE®> £ 1
56 $S-7110840~5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=7.8 IVES52Y* 11/64=-40 L=7.8 1
57 118-32458 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASM. 90b-0° Yy 4§ 9= 1
58 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 A7°Uu0%E*y 2x6 1)
59 82531-704-000 WASHER PEALTANEY DL DTS ¢}
60 $5~9151210-TP SCRE4 15/64-28 L=11.8 QYNI2E Nt 15/64-28 4}
61 82508-704-000 OIL SEAL L=-N*3*2 FINY=~I 1
62 118-32300 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT Y9-N® =2 1
Note { 82 ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 MOR-2504 \MOR-2516 A
#02 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-2514F
#03 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 (Needle #8 ~ #13)  MOR-2504 .MOR-2516(3} #8~# 13)H
#04 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 (Needle #14 ~ #20) MOR-2504 ,MOR-2516( 8t # 14~$20).
and MOR-2514 (Needle #6 ~ #8) MOR-2514(gt#6~#8)H
#05 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 (Needle #21) and MOR-2504 MOR-2516(§t#21) M.

- 16 —




9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
mARERCT)




)

Ref. [Note Part No. EC. Amt,
No. |iEf 2 2 Description FWER f-3 % Rﬁei
1 $$-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 E325% 11/64-40 L=6 1
2 118-20503 WASHER 19IL$PI £%-33 1
3 118-20909 SPRING 1IIE¥PY N2 1
4 118-2020% PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 191¥39%evaye 1
S B1515-804-008 PRESSER SPRING 191 N\*2 8 1
[ 118-20156 PRESSER BAR ASM, 19L4%- 93 1
7 119-06302 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER 19T CHPYSLAR- 1
8 SD-0630277T-5SP HINSE SCREW D= 4.35 H= 2.7 I"525% 0=6.35 H=2.7 1
9 55~8110422-7P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 PARY® 11/764=-40 L=4 1
10 118-20602 STOPPER 19195 =A0UN" 1
1 119-05203 PRESSER LIFTING BAR 19T C¥PYM RS- 1
12 81534-804-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT 19197 Iy 1
13 119-05254 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT ASM. 1915%2 9= 1
14 SS=9151210-7P SCREW 15764-28 L=11.8 oYNI& Nt 15/764-28 M
15 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA2I* 117/64-40 L=3.5 1
16 $$-8110510-5sP SCREW 11/64=-40 L=5 FA25* 11/64-40 L=5S 1
17 119-05304 ADJUSTING BASE 141957% ¥39eYI%( 1
18 RE-0200000-K0 SNAP RING 2 EN“9h20 2 1
19 119-06609 LIFTER WASHER 739 Nn™ 2 2
20 118-26203 SORING TFR - S FI0ETIIT Ao a T
21 119-06401 TIP FEED DOG LIFTER 9IX2YN~Y 79 1
22 119-05106 BUSHING 19I5%9 A5 1
23 $5-8120740-5P SCREW 3716-28 L=7 D.06/84|55-7120910~-SP -
$§-7120910-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A.06/84]21LE525 37/16-28 L=9 1
24 119-06807 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK SPRING 29IPY™ IYIN*2 1
25 119-06500 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK 19LP5%297 1
26 NS-6660430~5P NUT  174-40 aYN21Ye 174-40 1
27 119-06708 LIFTER PIN b2 128 1
28 119-05452 THRUST ARM ASM. 1913%2 A5AP9F* 23 1
29 $8-9151210-7pP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 DYN2ENLEF 15/64-28 1)
30 B1536-804-000 PIN 19152 A5AM9F LS 1
31 119-05502 LIFTING ARM 19IPI 95 1
32 $5-6121240-5P SCREW 3/146-28 L=12 t523% 3/16-28 L=12 1
33 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 0Yn23Ye 3/16-28 1
34 $S-7161040-5P SCREW 1/4-24 L= 9.5 IWEI2H™ 1/4-24 L=9.5 2
35 119-05700 LIFTING LEVER, LARGE F9TPINLA- 5° 1 1
36 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREW 2IIPIRLNAN=- 25 1
37 118-19208 LIFTING LEVER SPRING A9IPIUNN- N 2 1
38 NS-6110310-5sP NUT 11/66-40 aIYNITYE 11/64-40 1
39 $5-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64=40 L=14 IES25* 11/64=-40 L=14 1
40 81529-804-000 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER STOPPER LR 2 924 AV LEI Y LTILES 1
41 119-06104 LEVSR CONNECTING HOOK LN =L35Y.292 1
42 119-05809 LIFTING LEVER, SMALL 29IPINLN- 339 1
43 119-05908 LIFTING LEVER SCREW 1IIPINLNN= H39235% 1
44 119-06005 LIFTING LEVER SPRING 29IPISUNS- J39)N%2 1




10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS
A PBIER(2)(MOR-2500H

SZ) (FOR MOR-2500)

Ref. |Note Part No. . E. C - Amt.
No. | . a8 & Description o2 i 5 ] &b 3 %keﬁi_-
1 119-05601 PRESSER FOCT ARM 191957 1
2 B1528-804-000~A |THREAD TRIMMER TREYNS 1
3 $5-5060410~SP SCREW 3/32~56 L=3,5 F5A23* 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
4 #01}119-32050 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 191 73 1
_5 1#01]55-7080520-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 FWES2DY 1/8-44 L=4.9 1)
6 |Ho1[WP~g371926~SD WASHER 3,7X7Xq ES59 N 2 3, 7K7Xq [Z})
7 |#061[119-30904 PRESSER FOCT SPRING F9IEIN 3 (1
8 |#01]119-25104 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 291D 3}
9 |#01]55-4090450-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=g £330 9/64=40 Lzg )
10 | #01{119-30500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 2 3 {-FPLPLY (1
11 #01]119-26904 PRESSER FOOT 191 1)
12 [ #02[119-32357 PRESSER FOOT ASH, F91 7% 1
13 | #02|5S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 IVESAYY 1/8-44 L=4,9 1)
14 [#02|wP-0371026-SD WASHER 3,7X7X1 £5%% v 2 3,.TX7X9 1
15 |[#02|119-30906 PRESSER FOOT SPRING e 234 STILE )
16 | #02]119-25104 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 9T Lo 1)
17 | #02] ss-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E529% 9/64=-40 L=6 1)
18 #02]119=-30500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 9T I Uv D EP)
19 #02}119-26201 PRESSER FOOT 191 N
20 #03|119-32852 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 91 2= 1
21 #03]55-7080520~SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 FWES2TY 1/8-44 L=4.9 N
22 HO3{WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3,7X7X1 E59 N2 3,7X7X1 1)
23 #031119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING A9ILINN R 1)
€4 1#03]119-25203 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FIILoo" ™
25 #03|55-6090650-5¢P SCREW 9/64=40 L=6 E532% 9/64~40 L=6 (1)
26 #03]119-29700 REAR PRESSER FOOT »50191 (N
27 #03[119-30708 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 19IESIe I D )
28 #03|119-30807 HINGE PIN AV ATIEDY YN 2 )
29 #03]119-31706 SPRING ZAYLAYINN R (N
30 #031119-26706 PRESSER FOOT 191 (1
Note (;£52) #01 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504
#02 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-2514f8
#03 ..... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516H

* The MOU series use different presser foot. (See page 32) @ MOUDIBEIMARBEDLN T 4D TRR—C A T H A FFa L

- 19 —




11.

CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENT (FOR MOR-2516)
ZHRL—/ BE(MOR-25 168)

o -

3~

Ref. [Note Part No. = = (oh Amt.
No. |a.e & & Description ';:Eiﬁcﬁ 5 ¥4 l;;(eﬂl
1 B2103-816-0A0 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM ASM, Zyvehy BHIC 5 o2 1
2 B2103-816~000~A |CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT SLIOE ARM T EY PEIT AR IS TY T 1Y 1)
3 $5=7110720-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 7,0 FWES2Y% 11/64~-40 L=7 S D)
4 B2120-816-000 CHAIN LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK PIN 9% 2-hy N23*3key 1)
il S 82105-816-000 CHAIN LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK Y% 2-hy RDI*? &P
\ 6 B2102-816=000~A |CHAIN LOOPER ROD (22MM) ZH42-0y 0Yhe 1
e/ ? $SD-0720801=TH HINGE SCREW D=7,2, H=8 3e029% 027,24 H=8 1
8 |[#01]B2119~-814-800 BEARING B Iu%2-0y OYbY ARPYLOe g 1
9 B2108-B14-0A0 BRACKET ASM, IYv2-Ny N2I*T v o= 1
10 $5-6121220-TP SCREW 2/14=28 L=11,¢ £529% 3/16~28 L=11,5 (D)
11 82111-716-000 BUSHING, REAR LN TS PHL AL HTF L 1
12 118-29207 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT Sy 29N 2 1
13 115-39063 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING ARM ASM, 282Ny J-bre9Fe 03 1
14 ss-6121320-TP SCREW 3/14-28 L=11,5 E329% 3/14~28 L=11,5 2)
15 $5-4080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=¢.4 TARAYY 1/8=44 L=g,b 1
16 [ #01|B2104-816=CAO PIN ASM,, LONG SYt2-Ny 3-br=tey Fef 9z 1
17 €Q-2020000-T0 oTL WICK FUp] [ )
18 B2113-816-000 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING LINK Y% 2=0y 3-br=yyo 1
19 #01!82114-814-CA0 PIN ASM,, SHORT Zyv1=ny 3-b*=tey Y3~ 2= 1
20 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 2y 0.1
21 B2115-816-000 DRIVING BALL ARM BRACKET YR-ne 350 ¢ 1
22 $5-4110710=-TP SCREW 11/44~40 L= 4,5 E525% 11/44=40 L2g.5 3
73 $S-4080610~5P STREW 1/78-44 L=¢.% FAva5Y T/8-44 L=g,4 1
24 B2110-816=000~B [BUSHING, FRONT ZENI=NLYY 2 LADY 1
25 B2525-352~000 OIL SEAL RING L= e D 4ol 1
26 118-29405 CHAIN LOOPER SyN 9Ny h=ne 1
27 $5-8110422-Tp SCREW 11/44~40 L=4 PARYY 11/44-40 L=4 1
28 118-293s5¢ CHAIN LOOPER ORIVING ARM ASM, IHV ey lb=ne9Fs 9= 1
4 PS=0200042-KH SPRING PIN 2Xg AISULTVES S 2Xg Ty
30 82531-704~0C0 WASHER YYVHFE YANYYL- &)
3 §5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11,8 OYNInt bt 1g/64-28 &b
Note { ;ZEC ) #01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. BiR» A SIS,

— 20 —




12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
REAFRAR

W
H

0|
0 -

06

q-

W
~

W

o
H
~

H
o

e

I
S
=4

09 52 34 52 25 43,

|
MOR-2504

- 21 —




Note { ;£iC ) #01 ..... For MOR-2516
#02 ..... For MOR-2514
#03 ..... For MOR-2504

MOR-2516
MOR-2514H
MOR-2504 1

Ref. [Note Part No E. C. Amt.
No. | &h # Description o1 & H & % ‘;c.q.‘
o
1 #01]1118-29504 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE Y9N, THPUIA 1
2 #01]82204-816-000 HOOK V310G Vi 1
3 #01]118-29603 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE YA1EPUTS 1
4 #01|8S-4090615-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=6 TARRYY 9/64-40 L=z6 2
b} #01182202-816-000 SHAFT YR1PNLY* T 1
6 #01182201-816-000 THREAD CAM EL L TA 1
7 #01]|SS-8110410=TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3,5 FARYY 11/64=-40 L=3,5 2
B |#01]82402-716-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE GUIDE YALPre =Ny Poyte 1
9 |#01]SS=5150510=SP SCREW 15/64=-28 L=5 F5A2Y* 157/64-28 L=S 1
10 #01]83113-352-000 MOUNTING BRACKET Y3=ne Tb brany byYUy3eq 1
11 #01|55-4120615=-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 TARRLY 3/16-28 Lab 1
12 | #01|B2401-816=-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE Y31F Pe=ny 1
13 118-16709 NEEDLE THREAD GUIOE NURES T L 1
14 $5-4110715=SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TNV 11/64=40 L=? 1
15 118-17202 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE Z5e 290y Ny rPo9T 1
16 $5-4110715.5¢p SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Tha2Ya 11/64-40 L=? 1
17 | #01[115-50852 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM, USSP qeTliv - 22 1
18 | #01]|82314-019-000 TENSION POST NUT 1+F3=5mr = Y 1)
19 [ #01]83120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER Th$3.595 NIFobe s )
#01]82017-372-000 TENSION SPRING NO,1 3941 _1h33-U1%2 (1)
21 #01]183124-012=-000 TENSION DISC 1+$3~-595 2)
22 | #01{83120.352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1h$3.UN* 29 JIRt 1)
23 #01]115-50803 THREAD TENSION POST YALPFI-UMr - §D)
26 [#01|115-50308 THREAD GUIDE $3=-293 1+PUIT $D)
25 83102-70,-080 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, YELLOW 1hFa-50*2 & 23 1
6 83104-704=00C THREAD TENSION KNOB, YELLOW 1h$3-593Z % (1)
27 83112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N*x 2e9La SH)
28 83102-804-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW 1h$3=Y Ne2 1)
29 83107-704=000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE $3-995 191 )
30 83120.704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT TRFIUNT AT 2INH 1)
31 83126-012-000 TENSION DISC 1h$3-Y95 (2)
32 B3120.352.000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1h23.UN* 29 2INk 1)
33 83105-804-0C0 TENSION POST 1hF3=L%% = D
34 83101-704-080 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, RED 1h$3=-IN*2 PO 7% 1
35 83106~-704-00A THREAD TENSION KNOB, RED 14$3=0972 7N 1)
36 83112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING Ntz 2 uua 1)
37 83101-804-000 TENSION SPRING, RED 14%3=Y N*2 )
38 B3107-704=-000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE $3-595 191 [&D)
39 83120.704.000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT TrFI_ON*2Y* JIntk &N
40 B3124-012=-0C0 TENSION DISC 1+$3=-595 2)
41 83120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT TFFI_UN* 2T TIpH €]
42 83105~804=0C0 TENSION POST 1hF3=Df* = )
43 83103-704-080 THREAD TENSION SPRING ASM,, BLUE 1bF3~Y N2 23 (P%) 1
4t 83104-706-008 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE 1h%$3=Y Y3z (PH) 1)
45 83112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING RENPAELF! &R
46 83103-804-0C0 TENSION SPRING, BLUE 1h%3=5 Ne2 %))
47 83107-704=000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE $3-495 191 ¢D)
48 83120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1RFI_IN* 2 TIpt 1)
49 83124=012=000 TENSION DISC 1h$3-5%5 2)
50 83120.352.000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 1h$3_UN% 29 JIpt 1)
51 83105-804-000 TENSION POST TH¥3=-0h% = (&)
52 83109~-704-000 THREAD GUIDE (B) ¥$3-y*5 (+Pu71 8 1
53 1#02[115-51009 TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE Y% =Ny TFFI-YINSIFPUTS 1
54 | #01(115-50308 THREAD GUIDE $3-095 TrPUIT 1
55 113-26202 THREAD GUIDE $20Ny 1FPOT1 1
56 118~36103 THREAD GUIDE 1FPy2112 1
57 §S~6151820~TP SCREW 15/6,-28 E520% 1576, L=17.5 1
58 $5=8110422-TP SCREW 11/44=40 L=4 PARDY 11764-40 L=b 1
59 | #03|55~7110710=5SL SCREW 11/44=40 L=7,0 IWES5RYY 11/44=40 L=7 1

- 22 —




13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS
T X X%

39 40 43 44 45




-/

Ref, |Note Part No. , EC. Amt.
No. |iE&E & & Description TEER 2 % Ragi
1 $§-2110710-TP SCREW 11/64~40 L=7? WYY 11/764-40 L=7 2
2 #01] R4200-HOD-DAE HROAT PLATE ASH, P.O7/B4| R4200-HOD-DAD =
#01| R&200-HOD-D A0 THROAT PLATE ASM. A.07784|n\w13 2= 1
3 118-06304 PLUG ny1373% 2)
& #02| R&205-HOD-EAD THROAT PLATE ASM, ny_19 23 1
S FO3| R&4508-HOD=-DAO THROAT PLATE ASM, {8 23 1
6 $8~6110610~-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 €32 11/764~40 L=6 2
o 118-47902 THROAT PLATE BASE B8 ny{3s~{1 g 1
8 #05] 118-04408 THROAT PLATE BASE B RETAINER N139%18 491 1
9 §5-6121010~-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 E32y* 3/16-28 L=10 2
10 #04]|118-47852 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. Y3AAMYYY 9T 92 1
1 #03|118-47860 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. YFAAMYYYSL 23 1
12 118-46904 SPRING STOPPER YIAAN*2 FRA13 1)
A3 118-06304 PLUG n1823 (@ B)
14 $8~7110720-SP SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 AMWE3I2L 11/764=-40 L=7 (G D]
15 118-46607 SPRING 94R AZIERI®T N2 1)
16 118-47803 LOWER KNIFE SUPPORT BRACKET YFAR MY 1
17 118-04507 THROAT PLATE BASE A NY199%7 A N
18 §$8-6110610~-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 E52%* 11/64-40 L=6 2)
A9 118-04713 RUBBER PLUG B RI3*1 £*9HuN*538 (1)
20 118-04606 RUBBER PLUG R/ &%=353%¢ )
21 118-46201 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD YSAR ASTP"3y™2 1)
22 $$-9111010-Sp SCREW 11/764=-40 L=9.5 0YNn2&*Wk 11/64-40 L=9.5 (@ D]
23 118~46102 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE 9942291 1)
24 118-46003 LOWER KNIFE Y94R 1)
25 118-446409 ROTATING STYOPPER D3AR RSTERH%T IUp*4 1)
26 $S-7090710-sP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ALY 9/64-40 L=6.8 )
27 #03|1118-46300 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD Y9AR RITPNY™2 (& D]
28 #03|1118-46508 ROTATING STOPPER IFAR ASTP™H*2 IDYp 2 1
29 118-46805 HOLDER PIN NISdTYIIEe S 3
30 B4115-704-000 SPRING ASTRFRH%2 FA2H™N"2 1)
31 S5-7151120-5¢ SCREW 15/64~-2R 1=11 IREI2S™ 15/64-28 L=11 1)
32 118-01859 LEVER R/9%1 n4ATLN*= 22 1)
33 118-02105 RUBBER PLUG RI3% T NIATLN = $*93952%¢ 1
34 118-02006 LEVER SPRING R/9%1 NIATLA®= N2 1)
35 $0-0601021-sP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=10.2 %52y D=6 H=10.2 1)
36 B2739-761-000 WASHER AARRALN® = APYN® = 9mp%2 1
[ 49 $5-7110840-5s°P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7.8 IWEIRI™ 11/64=-40 L=7.8 (& D)
38 $5-6151440~-5°P SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 E32y* 15/64-28 L=14 2
39 118-47100 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER nNIIYYYx 1
40 #011118-90100 NEEDLE GUARD Ny 1
41 §S-7110840~-SP SCREW 11/64~40 L=7.8 FWES2™ 11764~40 L=7.8 1
42 $$~-7090610~-5SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IRVE32I™ 9/64-40 L=6 1
43 #021118-90308 NEEDLE GUARD N9y 1
(33 #03[118-90506 NEEDLE GUARD N oy 1
45 #03|118-90605 NEEDLE GUARD Ny oy 1
46 #03)S5-7060510-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 WMWES525% 3/32-56 L=4.8 3
&7 #031118-90704 NEEDLE GUARD Ny Yy 1
48 #03|SS-6090560~-TP SCREW 9/64=-40 L=4.5 E323™ 9/64=40 L=4.5 1

Note { JEIC ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2604

#02 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-2514

#03 ..... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516 /8

#04 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2514 MOH-2504~MOR-2514}§
#05 ... To exchange for threader FEBLBRHOBS IR

- 24 -




14. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
L A ZXBA%

25

26 it 1t

Ref. |[Note Part No. Description E. C. 5]

No. | & & BWER

1 |#01][81403-352-c00 CRANK PIN 2539t ¢ 1
2 115-65058 UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. ADARTIINFS 02 1
3 [ $5-9661230-CP SCREW 1/64=40 L=12 oYN2&*E 1/4-40 L=12 1)
& 115-65306 BUSHING, REAR ADARYNT HH0AN 1
S CS-111101E=-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=10 ASAM9Y 0=11.11 w=10 2= 1
6 $5-8650330-5SP SCREW 1/74-40 L= 3.0 PARY® 1/74-40 L=3 2)
7 119-21103 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ARITHH*D 1
8 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT IVAANCTPRIT 1
9 #06]|55-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 AR 2y 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
10 115-66809 OIL SEAL AVARYI®T? ALY~ 1
11 119-21202 BUSHING, FRONT IIARY™2 ITAM 1
12 §5-8120740-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 PARXY™ 3/716-28 L=7 1
13 #02(55-6111040-S°P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 E323° 11764-40 L=9.5 1
14 #02|118-45302 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT A E3AA9%1 A 1
15 #02)118-45609 KNIFE E5AR 1
16 §8-9090823~-TP BOLT 9/64-40 L=8 oYn2&*ivk 1
17 #03{118~-45708 KNIFE E5AR 1
18 #03{118-45401 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT E322%92 1
19 #03] S5-6111610~-5SP SCREW 11764-40 L=16 E32Y* 11/764-40 L=16 1
20 #04}115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT IMARY YT 1
21 #04] 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE IMMAR 1
22 #06|115-65702 WASHER IIAREYT Y H*2 1
23 #06]| SS-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 ARSI 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
24 #06] 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE IMMAAEYTX 1
25 #06] 115-65603 UPPER KNIFE COVER NVARDN® - 1
26 #04) SS-9111610-SP SCREW 11/764=-40 L=16 aYN2&*bh 11764-40 L=16 1
27 #05| 118-45500 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT MARYYIT 1
28 #05] 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE AR 1
29 #05| S5-9112310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=23 . oYNn2&~pb+ 11/64~-60 L=23 1
30 #07|119-74706 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT A.05/86 |E5ARYYL 1
31 #09] 119-74904 KNIFE SUPPORT AUXILIARY PLATE A.05/84 [E5AR191 ®y*313 1
32 #09| $S=-7060510-SP SCREA 3/32-56 L=4.8 A.05/84 [RMESRI™ 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
33 #08] 119-74805 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT A.05/84 |E3AR9Yx 1

Note { ;xEE ) #01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. BIR» ASESR

#02 ..... For domestic use MOR-2504, MOR-2514  MOR-2504 MOR-2514E AR

#03 ... For domestic use MOR-2516 MOR-2516[F R B

#04 ... Standard part for MOR-2504, MOR-2514. MOR-2504 .MOR-2514#%j 1
#05 ..... Standard part for MOR-2516. MOR-2516%iH A

#06 ..... For export. WA

#07 ..... Special order parts for MOR-2504, 2514.
#08 ..... Special order parts for MOR-2516.
#09 ..... Special order parts.

MOR-2504.2514 %l);" X *Ban
MOR-25164%%!; X&8 %
=3 EXEB&G

— 25 —




A4

15. CHAIN LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516T OR MOR-2516F)
ZHRE L 235RI1R(MOR-25 16 TX (MOR-25 | 6FH)

/

3l

—_— e w— — — e

—

Rel. [Note Part No. : E C. . Amt.
No. | g a & Description 25 5 tE ] il & l;f‘;'k
1 118-63362 HOOK ThE¥Y2 23 1
2 118-63404 ARM CMEFYA FINCYOFe (1)
3 118-63701 HOOK ThE+YA &)
A SM=6960250-SP SCREW 11/64~40 L=6 E525* M1,6 L=2 1
s 118_63354 ARM BASE ASM, TREFIF I 932 1)
6 118-43451 ARI ASM, Zy% 29Ny TREEITY 92 &)
7 118-66789 SPACER {FEFITFY A0 -9 (1)
8 118-43909 SPRING TFEFOF v 7 D
9 SM-6020550=-5P SCREW M2 L=2,5 £52y% M2 L=2.5 &)
10 $§-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 LS52u% 11764640 L=7 2
11 118-62661 THREAOER ASM, 1hb-y 22 1
12 118-62257 ARI ASM, ZuN 29Ny TRP=DOS. 22 1)
13 118-64006 NEEDLE CLAMP BASE Thb=3 NYbo AGn o (1)
14 118~64204 SPRING TFATN* 2 EH)
15 SM=40203550-SP SCREW M? L=2.5 t52u% M2 L=2,5 2)
16 118-64105 NEEDLE 10N Y S}
17 SM=4020350-SP SCREW M2 L=2,5 t52y* M2 L=2,5 (N
18 118-424 LEVER ARM ASM, Zyv29ny TRb=9=e 23 1
19 118-43008 PIN {hb=33%0 Loy )
20 RE~0320000~K0 SNAP RING -,2 ENYAIrAD 3.7 ™
21 RC-1021011-KP RETAINING RING 10,2 Chs3rin 10,2 &}
22 118~62505 SPRING IYNAONT ThE=Y YeINe2 &b
23 118-42802 SHAFT S5Y 9Ny ThE=Y Thi g 1)
24 118=64400 LEVER SHAFT GUIDE SLEEVE LY =342 PotIYr S5
25 $5-6060220-5P SCREW 3/32-54 L= 2.0 £525% 3/32=c4 L=2 (1)
4] 118-02653 LEVER SHAFT GUIOE ASH, TFF=5 UNS =00 AvTFs 9= &N
27 118-62901 LEVER 9% 29Ny Thh=SuNe - &}
28 118-63107 ARM PIN CPE=3I% 2 I8 LEPMIJe (N
29 WP=-0450801-SD WASHER 4,7X10,0X0,8 E5%*hea 4,5X10%0.8 1
30 $5-6111210-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 £330 11/64=-40 L=12 1
31 118-06502 CHIP GUARO COVER, LEFT RJFACNNY = E3%Y 1
32 118-63800 LEVER STOPPER TEF=SUN" = AFJNS 1
33 118-44303 STOPPER SPRING TRATIN 2 1
34 118-46706 SPRING STOFPER SAAANY R PASS 1
3¢ 118-06304 PLUG ny1373 1

— 26 —




16. LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2500T OR MOR-2500F)
# —sX— ki L 2209 1% (MOR-2500T X (MOR-2500F &)

H
(8]

NESISESES PR LY. ERTRE




<

Ref. |Note Part No ) ‘E. C. Amt.
No. [ da & Description = & % lf:q-
al '
1 118-60905 STUD Thh=UNtY YyI8e ¢ 1
2 $5-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,5 LTIV 9/64=40 Ln4,S 2
3 118-60756 NEEDLE LINK ASM, ThP=bnvYy yy2 22 1
4 SD-0250101-SP HINGE SCREW 3% a2y D=2,5 Hs1 1
5 118-06403 THROAT PLATE BASE B RETAINER N133%¢ 8 991 1
6 118=-57166 SUPPORT ASH, Thh=bs 2% 1
4 118-59204 COVER 1hb=bNvYy Poy31I0 (1)
8 SS=5060410-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3,5 F532y* 3/32-56 L=3,5 1)
9 118-40509 NEEDLE Thp=bNvY (S
10 118-41309 RUBBER Put1732%¢ 4B
1 118-¢910 GUIDE COVER T SETIOUNS % X H
12 11s-§9os GUIDE BASE ThP=YN*Y PuIfBe g 23 EE
13 §S5=4040e10="P SCREW 3/32~cy L=b,c t3aun 3/32=c4 L=b,c (2)
T4 NS-¢0802T0-5P NOY  T1/8-4% 0UNJTIF T/B-4% (4D
15 118-57901 CAM TrP* =13 N4 )
16 $S=4060410=TP SCREW 3/32-g4 L= 3,5 £535* 3/32-56 La3,g 1)
17 118-57802 PLATE CAM ThIPe =13 NLav e 4}
18 118-57404 CAM LINK TMIpe =% 1 NLYP o
19 Sp=0400212-5P HINGE SCREW F%25% Deé H=2 1 (1)
20 118-g7kss SHAFT ASH, TrF=0UF ATFe-0e 2 J% (&B)]
21 SD=0400212-5P HINGE SCREW 3% 2y* D=4 Ha2 1 4B
22 50-0500191-5P HINGE SCREW D=g H=1,8¢ §*yay* Deg, H=1,8s 3D
23 118-57703 SPRING Thh=Yt TPe=pr2 1)
24 118-59402 PIN Thh=D% L)\v=tey &P
25 118=59501 STOPPER Thh=5% RPYNe 1)
25 §S5=7050310-5P STREW 3/32-5¢ L[=3 IWESADY 3732-54 L3 €]
27 $S=4040410=TP SCREW 3/32-g4 L= 3,5 £9au* 3/32-54 L=3,¢ o
28 118-59600 GUIDE BASE Thb=F Pyffisq 1
29 118~59709 GUIDE Thh=u% PyFe 3}
30 ss-eaeo 10=TP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3,5 £32v* 3/32-56 L=3,5 4}
31 118-c7307 HOLDER 1hb=5% 99T (1)
Se 118-59808 DISC SHAFT FIY TV LN VL (&D]
33 118-60103 DISC SPRING 1HF=275 Ne2 1)
34 B2313-180-000 TENSION DISC NYTh 14%3-99%5 2
3s 118-60004 DISC SUPPORT 1hr=p%%5 991 )
36 118-59907 SPRING S LAILE )
37 $§-B080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 PARU* 1/B=4b L=3.2 (3)
38 118-59303 LEVER TFP=3% Li\ve- &)
39 118=61104 PIN STOPPER THF=D% EOURFING (q)
40 $S=4040510=-TP SCREW 3/32=5¢ L=4,5 t9au* 3/32=54 L=4,5 )
41 118=c71¢8 BRACKET ASM, Thh=u% FyYYFSL 0= o
42 11s-§so§7 LINK BASE ASM, (hIPe=(330 S 2 T}
43 118-58800 PLATE 1hhe 13 1)
44 118-¢c8909 THREAD CLAMP TN # M
4s $D=0250101-SP HINGE SCREW 3% 52u% Ds2,c H=l )
46 118-¢8701 SPRING ShThe- 13103 (1)
47 S0-0500181-5P HINGE SCREW 3¢52y% Dag H=1,8 1)
48 RE=07100210-T2 SNAP RING EN*3PAD 0,98 1
49 5D=0400212=SP HINGE SCREW 8% o3yt Dmb H=2 1 1)
50 $§=7090910-SP SCREW 9/44=40 L= 8,5 INE52Y% 9/46=40 LuB,s 2
51 118-41200 LOCK PLATE 1rr=5% 09713 1
52 $5=6080410~5P SCREW 1/8=44 L=y E535% 1/8-44 L=g
53 118-40408 STOPPER ThP=5% F0Yb4 ¢
54 $5=6090510=5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=s E325% 9/64=40 L=§ 2
55 §5=4090¢70=5P SCREW 9/44=40 1L=3.2 E52AY% 9/ c4=40 (=3 2 1
56 118=44402 PRESSER PLATE XL FRE T
57 118=-61457 PULLEY LOCK ASM, Jo=-ygy? 9z 1
58 118-61408 PULLEY LOCK PLATE 70 -ypYr13 X
59 118-61507 PULLEY LOCK SCREW 7% aypYIays 1
60 83409-040-000 CONNECTING PIN Fpvy $5-8Y yuotey 1
61 RE=0500000=-K0 SNAP RING S ENSSkin § (1)
62 NS=6110430=5P NUT 11/64-40 0 NoTIF 11764=40 (&B)
63 82736=-761=-000 KNIFE STOP LEVER STOP ROLLER AR FAUNte AFYNeo (1)
64 118-12401 HANDWHEEL ¢ NAREIe LT C 1
65 $5=7111410-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=14 L3IV 1176440 L=14 3

— 28 —




NENTS

17. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPO
o ma A R

— 29 —




4

Ref. |Note Part No. ] EC. Amt,
No. |itfe 2N £ Description TEER 2 % :;i
1 $5-6080320-5P SCRE4 1/8-44 L= 2.5 E525% 1/8=-44 L=2.5 1
2 119-19008 OIL WICK HOLDER 133491 1
3 119-19354 OIL TUBE ASM, %97 $191%F1-7° 1
& 119-19453 TUBE A ASM. 1228 ¥1-72* 23 i
5 §5-6080340-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 0.04/84|55-6080410~-SP =
§5-6080410-5sP SCREW 1/8-44 L=% A.04/84 |E325™ 1/8-44 L=4 2

] 119-18604 OIL FELT HOLDER D.06/85 (%191 Jzub9r -
6-1 119-20303 WASHER 0.06/85|7zbb29x9"n"2 =
6-2 119-18612 OIL FELT HOLDER A.06/85|%12171iLk %Y1 1
7 119-19107 OIL WICK SUPPORT 195191 1
8 119-19206 OIL WICK BUSH 0.06785{%191155 72*931 =
8-1 119-19214 OIL WJICK BUSH A.06/85|%19113) 7*yy 1
9 €Q-2020000-00 OIL JICK 155 0.1
10 119-18505 OIL FELT 0.06/85 %292 7zt =
10-1 119-18513 OIL FELT A.06785 | 291710t 1
10-2 119-202600 OIL FELT HOLDER (B) A.06/85 |%19171 0 291 1
10-3 $5-6080320-SP SCREd 1/8-44 L= 2.5 A.06/785E523 1/8=-44 L=2.5 1
$§5-6110610-7TP SCREAd 11/64=-40 L=6 E53%% 11/764~40 L=6 1

12 119-18406 OIL EXHAUST HOLDER NEI™H9%F 991 1
13 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4.8x3.4x0.8 E39*N*2 4£.8X8.4x0.8 1
14 §Q-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW F1-7"LoYyYay* 1
15 BT-0500300-€9 OIL TUBE D=3X5 0.02/85|BT-0500300-EA =
BT-0500300-€A OIL TUBE A.02/85 |9L95F1~7" 0.3

16 CQa-2020000-00 OIL wWICK 19 J.1
17 119-19800 FELT HOLDER, REAR no>Y19 21bb2%1 930 1
18 $5-6120740-5SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 M.06/85[E52¥* 3716-28 L=7 2
19 119-19701 FELT HOLDER, FRONT noY919 2xbr29r 1
20 119-18703 FELT A D.06/85}1F3%€99%1 Jzub A .
20-1 119-22451 OIL RETURN TUBSE ASM. A.04784 |Y245n0\*=noY19F19 1
21 119-188C2 FELT SUPPORT D,06/85]2xbkA_ Y991 -
21-1 119-18810 FELT SUPPORT A.06785 [2zhk A %91 1
21-2 119-19560 TUBE (A) ASM, A.06/85|4>2 A F1-7 9% 1
21-3 118-15107 OIL WICK COVER 9USHING A.06/85 |2320n%~ %91 1
22 S0-0460182-5P HINGE SCREW D= 4.6 H= 1.8 D.06/85 |52y D=4.6 H=1_8 -
23 119-18901 FELT 9 0.06/85 [¥3%eY9*1 Izt B -
24 119-19552 TUBE ASM. D.06/85|922A F1-7 2= nd
25 119-19602 FELT 27229 nN297zbh 1
26 B3558-816-000 FELT n>v1-7zibk B 1
27 B3534-012-009 GASXET nevs;, 1
28 $3-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW F1-I%Lu5925" 1
29 BT-0500300-€0 OIL TUBE D=3XxS 0.02/85|BT-0500300-EA -
BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE A.02/85 |9U9yF21~-2* 2.3

30 B3525-357-000 CONNECTING SCREW (B) Ln®3 Lyy9Y23* 8 1
31 119-18307 WASHER F39EY13 Yene2 1
32 SQ-0000401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW 0.10/84 |5Q-0000404~M2 =
SQ-0000404-M2 CONNECTING SCREW A.10/84 |F1-2"Loy Y2y 1

33 131-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER [ Al A | 2
4 BY-0500300~-€0 0IL TUBE D=3XS 0.02/85|8T-05003Q00-€A =
87-0500300-€A OIL TUBE A.02/85|9%0595F%1-9" J.2

35 118-40600 WORM LEEIA 1
36 118-40808 OIL SAUGE 14y -3 1
37 118-423907 OIL SAUGE HOLDER 14T~ =-3% 971 1
38 118-41905 WASHER 2%¥I°PUTT I°N*2 1
39 118-41053 FLOAY ASM, 2%23° 73 1
40 119-19909 FLOAT SUPPORT 2¥2%%71 1
41 $5-4150715~-sP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAR 2 15/64-28 L=7 1
42 €Q@-2020000-01 OIL dICK 1y 2.1
43 118-41608 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE OIL FELT IM=-N°n S+ £292711F 1
(X3 119-17655 OIL PUMP ASM, $191%°,97°%¢ 23 1
45 118-41707 WORM GEAR 21-6LN7* 02 1)
46 $5-8110410-TP SCREA 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAXD* 11764~60 L=3.5 2)
47 $A-1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW FL-7% LTV 1)
48 119-17663 OIL PUMP ASM, $¥171%°27°31 23 1)
49 $Q@-1150451-m2 CONNECTING SCREW Fl=-2%LouY92y* (2)
50 119-18158 PINION SHAFT LARGE ASM, RPE®SI°5%2 23 (@ D]
51 B3534-352-000 PINION GEAR =it v} 2)
52 119-17804 PINION CASING [t BT 2T M 1
53 $5-7111410~5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 FWEF2I 11/64-40 L=16 2)
S4 119-17903 OIL PUMP COVER #*,9%4973 1)
55 118-42606 FILTER SCREEN H®5J° P 1)
56 119-18000 FILTER SCREEN RETAINER £°52°P= %431 1)
57 $5-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 E325% 9/64~40 L=6 (3)
S8 WP-0651056~-SH WASHER 6,5X11Xx1 E39*N*2 6.5X11x1 2
59 $5-9152130-CP SCREA4 15/64-28 L=20.5 aINn2&% Lk 15/564-28 2

- 30




18. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

#ts H kiR

Ref. [Not Part No. . E C Amt.
NC;). Ei-‘.u: ) % Description £ i f o & lz(i?l
1 #01] 118-54304 NEEDLE COOLER A NILTEPT% A 1

2 #01] 118-54700 SPONGE A NYLT#PT Areyus A 1

3 #01] 118-54908 FELT A NYLT£P2 JIkF A 1

4 118-53405 OIL JOINT A #2929%31yF A 2

5 118-53801 STOPPER RING FaAD 4

6 BP-3000000~00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE p=3 EY Z=lpe 10 0,2

7 118-53603 GASKET $2929°3T9F A NoYss 4

] 118-53504 SCREW A $19229% A 2

9 118-54205 SUPPORT NYLT+02991 1

10 $5-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 TAN2YY 9/64-40 L=6 1
11 $S-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7,8 INEFAY* 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
12 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK b PP 0.2
13 118~55806 WIRE NILIEPT Y22 1
14 #04] 148-54507 PLATE A NILT#PI13 A 1
15 #02| 198-54604 PLATE B NULT*P213 B 1
16 #0201 418-54403 NEEDLE COOLER g NJLT$PI% B 1
17 #02| 118-55004 FELT 8 NUT$P2 JINE B 1
18 | w02|498-54809 SPONGE B NULT#12 Rmeyaw B 9
19 118-5330¢ STUD 292941 1
20 118-53157 SILICON OIL TANK ASM, TALuByY 9= 1
21 $5~,090815=-Sp SCREW 9/64=40 L=¢ FTASRY 9/64-40 L=g 2
22 WS=-0441040~KP SPRING WASHER 4,4X7,4X1 NCAYINNR 4 4X7.4X1 2
23 WP-0370314-SD WASHER 3 ,7X8X0,3 E59*n*2 3,7x8X0,3 2
24 RO=0371801-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1
25 $§=7090710=S1 SCREW 9/44=40 L=4.8 IPESRY* 9/ 446-40 1=4.8 2
€6 B35364~012-000 GASKET nev#y 2
27 118-53702 OIL JOINT B ¥2925%313r B 1
28 B3525-357-000 CONNECTING SCREW (B) LN*3 LooYans B 9
29 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 EY Z=Wne {20 0.1
30 |#01]55-4110715-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NV RLY 1176440 L=" 1
#01]1118-55509 PRESSER NYTRIINE 22T 1

32 [H01[118-55251 SILICON TANK ASH, NUT+359 93 1
33 |#01]118-5540¢ FELT NULRIIWH 1
34 #91(CQ-2900000-00 OIL wrICk vy 0.1
35 |#01|55-4110915-5P SCREW 11/64-~40 L=9 FACRYY 11/64~40 L=O 1
36 [#01]|TA-0550604-P0 RUBBER PLUG (F1.5 1

Note { ;%82 ) #01

For MOR-2504, MOR-2514

#02 ..... For MOR-2516

MOR-2604 .MOR-2514
MOR-2516H4

- 31 —




19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR MOU-2500
MOU-2500 A & &

(1) MOU-2514-BD4-307

17 18

(2) MOU-2516-DD4-300

(1) MOU-2514-8D4-307

mode! MOR-2514-BD4-307.

{2) MOU-2516-DD4-300
14 #03|119-33652
15 #03|119-25500
16 #03[119-31607
17 HO03|WP=-0350516-SD
18 #0315$-7080520-SP

Note (;£i2) #01 ..... For MOU-2514
#02 ... For MOU-2514 standard part
* All parts other than the above are same as those used in

PRESSER FOOT ASM,
PRESSER FOOT HINGE
PRESSER FOOT SPRING
WASHER 3,5X6X0.5
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9

MOU-25148
Bl P (345 31 E 30 ER &
LEUSNOERE (. MOR-2514-BD4-307&B LT

Ref. [Note Part No B ‘E. C. Qn:]t.

) o escription e o ah ¢q.
No. | Lo & # P o 1 & N
1 #01]119-33454 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 91 0= 1
2 #01]119-25401 PRESSER FOOT HINGE b 4 W EL 1)
3 #01{B1530-804-000 STOPPER 29I AbINe - (@ D]
4 #01|5SS=7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5,5 tS52v% 3/32-56 L=5,5 (@ D]
S H01{WP-0250516=5D WASHER 2,5X6X%X0,5 E5%ene 2 2,5%X6X%X0,5 1)
6 #01155-7080520=SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 Ipt5rY 1/8-44 L=4,9 (1)
7 H01|55~-6060410-TP SCREW 3/32~56 L= 3,5 £3auy 3/32-56 L=3,5 (1)
8 H01[81510-814-000 CURL GUARD Nolbbv 2 1)
9 Ho1 81508-804~-008 SPRING 29T PUYTHNC R QD)
10 #01 B1509-814~-0CP STITCH TONGUE TrPAANY Y3 S 1
11 #01(81 52-816'00P PRESSER FOOT 91 1
12 #01111%9-37307 TOP_ FEED DOG 90X 2N 1
13 H021119-33462 PRESSER FOOT ASM,(WITH GUARD) 9T 02 (1Ev Nt apvuy¥) 1

191 7=

rIIEOY

2YIOTENN 2

E59%n*2 3.,5X6X0,5
QhESRY 1/8-44 L=6,9

model MOR-2516-DD4-300.

#03 ... For MOU-2516
#04 ..... For MOU-2516 standard part
* All parts other than the above are same as those used in

MOU-2516H

EIM @455 E X AR &
LRSS S, MOR-2516-DD4-300& R L T¥

79 |W03[55-7080520-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IWES2IY 1/8-44 L=4.9 m
20 1403[B1558.816-000 AUXILIARY STOPPER AT ()
21 1403 |B1555-816-000 SPRING 19T FYYT\e R (1)
22 1403|B1575-816~000 HINGE SCREW NINYAIT FIVLUIspabe N
23 1403 |B1557-816-004 SPRING NSNIAILNe 2 &P
24 | 403 ~814= PRESSER FOOQT 191 (1)
25403 [81553-816-D0A CHAIN-OFF PRESSER FOOT n5hy A91 &)
26 1403{B1576-816-000 HINGE NUT FIIOFE N2 LD 2V} E})
27 1403 (B1577-816-000 HINGE PIN Eoy* TYb )
28 [ 404]119-33660 PRESSER FOOT ASM,(WITH GUARD) 191 23 (LN - UE) 1
29 1 #03{83101-704-080 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, RED 1hF3-2)%3 Tn 22 1
30 [ #031119-37406 TOP FEED DOG HD12yNs 1

- 32 -




20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2504, MOR-2514, MOU-2514)
F 37 3 AA% (MOR-2504, MOR-25 | 4f3, MOU-2514)
-




L

#02 ... Not necessary for large spool thread stand.

RENVBEBITE

Ref, |Note Part No. A EC. Amt.
No. |#f2 & & Description RWER -} % l;;;
1 * B83301-704-LA0 THREAD STAND ASM. A.02/86|1+5FY-F 2= 1
2 #01]8B3301-706=L AC THREAD STAND ASM, A,02/86[1+33Y~F 20343~ 2= 1
3 #02|B3302-704-LCB THREAD GUIDE ASM, A.02/86| 143595 B 92 (2)
4 #02]83319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/786|1H=¥ (4)
S * 83318-704-L00-A |THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A.02/86|1F3F9F HANtI= (4)
[ L SM-6061610-5¢C SCREW M6 L=16 A.02/86 35323 M6 L=15 %)
7 * 83311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP A.02/86(1+9F K%~ £2%23*¢4 1)
8 * 183313-704-L00 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER A.02/B611F378~~ 93 (GD)]
9 " 83305-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD JOINT A.02/786|TH3FE =94 5 (1)
10 * SM=4051405-SE SCREW M5x0.8 L=14 A.02/86 3225 M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
11 - NM-6050001-SE NUT M5x0.8 A.02/86(0Yn219r MS5X0.8 131 2)
12 L 83309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASHM, A.Q2/8B6|1H3F STPPIIL HF™ 23 1)
13 * 83311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE A.02/86|1F3F 1+PLte 9 1
14 * $8-711Q0540-5sP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A.02/86 [IWET2Y™ 11/64=40 L= S (1)
15 * 83309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM A.02/86|1+9F 1rPoT1 HF* 1)
16 L 83304-704-000-A |THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER A.02/86 | 1PPST19T &NI™- 1)
17 * SM-6053000-S€E SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 A.02/86{t5125% M5x0.8 30 1)
18 * NM-6050001-SE NUT 45x0.8 A.02/86 |0Yn2TYr MS5X0.8 1v1 1)
19 * 83301-704-000-A [SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER A.02/86|1+974%- 3 1)
20 * 322-704-L00 SPOOL RETAINER A.02/86|1F342L0%2 (%)
21 * 83323-704-L00-A |SPOOL PIN A.02/86 |1TFI$95%%9 (%)
22 * 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION A.02/86 |1F3%059" (4)
23 * 83303-704-L00-A |SPOOL REST A.Q2786 [1F2%999*5 (4)
24 #02183302-704~L0B-A |SPOOL REST ARM A.02/86 |1F37957%(B) 2)
25 L4 ¥S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 A.02/86 [n"29"n*2 5.1X9.2x1.3 (4)
(26 L N®-6050001-S€E NUT M5x0.8 A,02/86|0Yn279r MSX0.8 132 (4)
27 * 83317-704-000 NUT C15 A.02/786 |1F9F4%- PATYH (2)
28 * WP=-1702600~-50 WASHER 17x30X%2.6 A.02/86 |[E59*n"2 17Xx30X2.6 (2)
29 * WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER A.02/86 IN*29%n"2 16.4X26.6X3.2 1)
30 #01|83302-704-LA0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. A A.02/86 |1F3F9F> A 2% 2)
31 #01]83319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/86 |1h2F %)
32 #01183302-704-L00-A |SPOOL REST ARM A A.02/86 |1+9F9F A 2)
33 #01|83327-704-L08 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B A.02/86 |1+F9F79F% 991 B 1)
34 #01{SM-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 A.02/86 [TA%223* M6 L=12 (2)
35 #01 |NH-6060001-SE NUT M6 A.02786 |oYn2tYr M6 131 (2)
36 #01[SK-3382001-SE SCREW 0=3,.8 L=20 A.02/86 |FNnE225% 0=3.8 L=20 2)
37 #01]83321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A A.02/86 |1F3797991 A (& D]
38 ol MA0-11532000 STAPLE A.02/86 13-+ RA7Y2°1 3
Note ( ;E82 ) #01 ..... Special order part for large spool thread stand. K% BRI 3B 5




21. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516, MOU-2516)
SRIirdEFEp{%(MOR-25 I 6, MOU-25 1 6)

2

7|

37 ¢——40
38
ﬁ [@-—& 39

é o JUKI o l]l

4|

— 35 —




L

Ref. |Note Part No. ] EC. Amt,
No. |ER| & B Description EEEH & % Py
1 . 83301-716-LA0 THREAD STAND ASM, A.02/86|TF3FY-F 23 1

2 #01]183301-716-LAC THREAD STAND ASM. A.02/86|1F9FY-F 7+3%3- 92 1

3 #02183302~704-L8B0 SPOOL REST ARM ASM, A A.02/86|1+3F5F" A 22 1)
4 #021B83319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/86|THrZF 3)
b L] = bed = [ THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A Q2/BEITFSFHTF™ 22N12™ (4)
6 - SM-6061610~-SC SCREW M6 L=16 A.02/86|ES522y™ M6 L=15 %)
7 @« 83311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP A.02/86|1TF3F4"~- #2*2*4L 1
8 * B3302-704-LCB THREAD GUIDE ASM. A.02/86|1F3F9F* B 922 1)
9 L 83319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/86|1TF=F 2)
10 L 83313-704-L00 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER A.02/86|1+37%%- 91 1)
11 * B3305-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD JOINT A Q2/B6|1+2F%"~-Y¢~F (& 5]
12 L NM-6050001-SE NUT M5x0.8 A.02/86|0YNn21YF mSXx0.8 1y1 2)
13 - SM-4051405-S€E SCREW M5x0.8 L=14 A.02/86|F"*225* M5X0.8 L=14 2)
14 ~ 83309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. A.02/86|1TF3F 1FPIT1 97 22 o)
15 - B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE A.02/86|1+3F 1PPLTT 39 )
16 * $5-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A.02/86 |INES2I™ 11/7664~40 L= 5 1)
17 * 83309-704-000  |THREAD GUIDE ARW A.D2/86|1+3F 1bPatd 9F* (1)
18 * B83304-704-000-A |THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER A.02/86 |TFPITIOF™ &KII% - D
19 . SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5x0.8 L=30 A.02/86 |t5223* M5x0.8 30 QD)
20 L] NM-6050001-S€E NUT M5x0.8 A.02/786 |0Yn21tYr M5x0.8 131 «)
21 * 83301-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER A.02/86 |TF3T&"- I3 o
22 * 83322-704-L00 SPOOL RETAINER A.02/86 |TFFILUMA 5)
23 * B3320-704-L00-A |SPOOL PIN A.02/86 |1F3%97%*2 (5)
24 * 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION A.02/86 |TF2%559" 5)
25 * 83303-704~-L00-A |[SPOOL REST A.02/86111F3%999%5 (5)
26 . 83302-704~-L0B-A |SPOOL REST ARM A.02/86 |1F3F79F*(B) «1)
27 L WsS-0510002-KkN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5Xx1.3 A.02/86 IN“a9*n*2 5.1x9.2x1.3 5
28 * NH-6050001-SE NUT M5x0.8 A.02/86 |oYn219r M5%x0.8 132 5
29 - B3302-704-L00-A |SPDOL REST ARM A A,02/86 |1+3T27" A 1)
30 L 83317-704-000 NUT (€15 A.02/86 |1TF3T&= PATIYH 2)
31 * WwP-1702600-S0 WASHER 17X30X2.6 A.02/86 |E39*n*2 17X30Xx2.6 2)
32 * WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER A.D2/B6|N*29*Nn"2 16.6X26.6X3.2 1)
313 L 83321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A A.02/86 |[TF3FH97 991 A 1)
34 * SM=4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 A.02/786 (1A 223 M6 L=12 )
35 * NM-6060001-SE INUT M6 A.02/86 |QYN219+ ME 121 1)
36 * SK-3382001-SE SCREW 0=3.8 L=20 A.02/86 |[INE225* 0=3.8 L=20 1)
37 #01 |83302-704-L88 THREAD GUIDE ASM. B A.02/86 |TF3797* B 23 1
38 #01 |83319-704~L00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/36 |THZ¥ 1)
39 #01 |B3318~704-L00-A |[THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A.02/86 [1F3F9F HANTI™ «)
40 #01 |SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 A.02/86 |E5223" M6 L=15 2)
41 #01 |83302-704-1L A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM, A A 02/86 [1+9F9F> A 2° )
42 #01 |83319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/86 |ThZF (4)
43 #01|83302-704-L0B=-A |SPOOL REST ARM A.02/86 |1+37957*(B) 1
46 #01 |83302-704-L00-A |SPOOL REST ARM A A.02/86 |TF9F9F A 1)
45 #01|83321-704~-L08 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B A.02/86 |1+3797*9%1 B 1)
Y] #01 |SM-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 A.02/86 | 225* M6 L=12 (& D]
&7 #01 [NR-6060001-SE LNUT M6 A.02/86 |0YNn23YF M6 191 1)
48 #01 |SK-3382001-SE SCREW 0=3.8 L=20 A.02/86 |2nE225* 0=3.8 L=20 1
49 * MA0-11532000 STAPLE A.02/86 |2=-F* AFY°I 3

Note ( S¥fg ) #01 ..... Special order part for large spool thread stand. X% 43 E 305
#02 ... Not necessary for large spool thread stand. KEDIBFFGEARE

— 36 —




22, SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
g5 EXT— 7 ER

19
Ref. [Note Part No. Description E. C " # Amt.
No. [ 8 B BEEH X
1 118-49007 TABLE F=7% (323%3%) 1
2 115-71601 SOLTY A 25198 A 4
3 118-50054 WASTE CHUTE ASM, RI2A%31=-¢ 22 (3923"3~) 1
4 118-50005 WASTE CHUTE, UPPER RIIA%Y1=-p 21 (8392y%3-) 1)
5 118-49908 WASTE CHUTE, LOWER RI2A*31=-F 38 (592y™3-) (1)
6 $Kk~3311600-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 WE223*  0=3.1 L=16 3
? $5-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E523* 9/764-40 L=6 5
8 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3.7x8x0.3 E39*n*2 3.7x8X0.3 3
118-50708 CASF PRESSER PLATE J=ArA13 1
10 118-50807 CACE SPONGE Fy=RAAK® I 1
11 118-49403 COOLING FAN CASE JY=2=-5-2 1
12 115-71403 RUBSER CUSHION #2=2%¢ 4
13 115-71502 R1UB3ER CUSHION 3ASE D.0S5/785] &*=3252"L9™ -
14 NS-6240630-SP NUT 3/8-18 0D.05/85| a¥n2¥vt 3/8-18 -
14~1 118-49601 SPACER A.0S5/85] &%=553% LA =~ 4
15 118-49304 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE D.05785] 2LU=-LH513 -
15-1 118-49361 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. A.0578S5] 2L=-L95139% 1
16 WP~-1102016-SC WASHER 11X21X%2 E39*n*2 11x21x2 4
16-1 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18x2.5 A.01/85| n"29=n*2 10x18x2.5 4
17 NS~624¢0630-SP NUT 3/%-18 ayn2+Jr 3/8-18 4
18 118-49502 DRAWER E¥3%Y 1
19 B3204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT c¥5*3y 491 2
20 $XK-1211000-S¢C WOOD SCREW 9=2.,1 L=10 13%225% 0=2.1 L=10 6
21 B8205-012-000 DRAWER STOPPER E¥3%y AbYN°® - 1
32_ §K-3482500-S¢C WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 WE225  0=64_.8 L=2S 2

- 37 —




23. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
XX F— 7%

Ref. |Note Part No. N EC. amt.
1 o escription & £ €q.

No. |iEig o # HWER =it
1 118-49155 TABLE ASM. F=2% 23 (£*3¥>) 1
2 #01] 115-71700 80LY 8 9y135% 1L+ B 2
3 #02| 115-71809 BOLT C 2135 L+ C 2
4 4#01] 115-71809 BOLT C 2519%™L¢ C 2
5 #02] 115-71908 80LT o 7195 O 2
6 WP=1102016-5C WASHER 11x21x2 E59%n™2 11X21Xx2 12
7 NS-6240630-SP NUT 3/8-13 oYno+Y+ 3/8-182 12
8 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION R =5I% 4
9 115-71502 RUB3ER CUSHION 3BASE 0.05/85]| &%=v52%L9" H
10 * 118-49353 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM, pD.05/85|2b=-L 9993 2= =
10-1] » 118-49379 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. A.05/85| 2L=L95153U92% (B2 9Fu0%) 1
11 v 118-49304 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE D.05/85|2L-L9513 =
11-1 118-49361 FRAME SUPPORT FLATE ASM. A.05/85]| 2L-L991393 (1)
12 118-50906 FRAME SUPPORT AUXILIARY PLATE b=4L95913 U F [& D)
13 SM-9083653~5SN SCREW MS L=36 D.05/85{0Yn2&*Lt M8 L=36 b
SM-9082513-CF SCREW M3 L=25 A.05/85|0Yn2Ptk 1t M8 L=25 (4)

14 NM-6080600-5" NUT 43 aYnzsIr M8 10x11.5 4)
15 WP-0850002~SC WASHER 8.5x18X1.6 E39*n*2 8.5x18x1.6 (&)
16 118-50153 WASTE CHUTE ASM. XI2R*91-F 22 (£“3¥) 1
17 118-50104 WASTE CHUTE RJTA%51-¢ [ B)
18 ST-6030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=3 FIE° 25" p=3-24 L=8 2)
19 118-50401 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET LEVER 21-F2%F LN"- 1
20 118-50203 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET RI2A%I1=-49%F 1)
21 $5-6090420-5sP SCREW 9/54-40 L= 4.0 E329% 9/64~4D L=4 2)
22 118-50609 RUB3ER 22-b2%F 2%y 1)
23 118-50500 SORING ¥1=-02%F nm2a (G D]
24 WpP-0370316-5D WASHER 3.7X8x0.3 E39%n*2 3.7x8x0.3 1
25 ST-6030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 3Yc* 25" p=3-24 L=8 (G D)
26 $$-5110710-sP SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 FIR2Y® 11/64-40 L=7 2
27 118-49403 COOLING FAN CASE J=7=45=-2 1
28 118-50807 CACE SPONGE g=ARE " 1
29 118-50708 CASE PRESSER PLATE F=AbAq13 1
30 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3.7x8x0.3 E39*n*2 3.7x8x0.3 3
31 $$-6090630-sP SCREW 9/764-40 L=6 E325® 9/64~40 L=6 5
32 118-49502 DRAWER g 3 Al 1
33 88204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT E¥9%y 991 2
34 $K-=1211000-SC WOOD SCREW D=2.1 L=10 95822 b0=2.1 L=10 6
335 88205-012-000 DRAWER STOPPER E¥9% AFIN°- 1
36 3K-3482500-5¢C WI0D SCREW 9=4.9% (=25 MEZ225% 0p=6.8 L=25 2

Note { ;%82 ) #01 ... For domesticuse [FERHNH
#02 ... For JA JAR

- 38 —




y,

24. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
#4531 i3 3T 8B & Bl 1%

Ref. |Note Part No. Descrintion E. C o P ﬁg‘qt
No. | @ & it AL 5 A g i
1 #01| R4200-HOD-DAB THROAT PLATE ASM, nu{3 23 1
2 118-06304 PLUG N13723 )
3 #02| R4305-HOD=EAB THROAT PLATE ASM, N1 23 1
4 #03] R4508-HOD-DAC THROAT PLATE ASM, Ny13 73 1
S #041118-92205 REGULATOR HOOK EVITEE 1
6 #03] 118-92304 REGULATOR HOOK F39eYYi 1
7 118-92403 REGULATOR HOOK SET BASE $39BYYA byITae o 1
8 SD=-0640211=5P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.1 w52y 026,35 H=2,1 2
9 $8=5090420~5SP SCREW 9/64=-40 L=3,5 F5R2Y% 9/64-40 L=3,5 2
10 81515-804~-000-A |PRESSER SPRING 19T N2 1
11 #01[SS~-8080322~TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 FAXDY 178-44 L=3,2 1
12 #05| S5-8080322=-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 FARYS 1/B=44 L=3.2 2
13 89112-804-000 SPANNER NY bA2D ANeT 1
14 4¥06|82519~804=000 UPPER LOOPER 9l=ne 1
15 #02!82519-814~0C0 UPPER LOOPER 90=n° x 1
16 115=4475, UPPER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASM, 99l=\° YY*IFE 9= 1
17 55-4080470=5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 t5a0* 1/8-44 L=b (&)
18 118-12401 HANDWHEEL € NASZI R € 1
19 $S§=7111410=5P SCREW 11/44-40 L=14 IVESADY 11/46=40 =16 3
20 84111=-804=00E UPPER KNIFE ¥3-3- $IN*29943 1
21 118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE A9IFYY 313 1
22 §S-4080420-TP _ ISCREW 1/8-44 L=g Favape 1/8-bb L=g 1
23 118~34488 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASM, SAN-N° UI* AT 9= 1
24 PS=02000,2=KH SPRING PIN 2Xg AveyyTeLey 2Xg (1
25 B2531-704-000 WASHER YUYV OFY YA9YYP- H
26 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/44=-28 L=11,8 gYnITent 1g/64-28 )
27 82521-804-000 LOWER LOOPER y3n-ne 1
Note { ;EEC ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504 3
#02 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-25614F§
#03 ... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516
#04 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2514  MOR-2504 MOR-2514/8
#05 ..... For MOR-2514, MOR-2516  MOR-2514 MOR-2516 /8
#06 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2516  MOR-2504 MOR-2516/
Ref. No. Usage 23] &
For overedge with adjustment (MOR-2504 2.7mm~6.4mm o5 ) DS R AT R MOR-2504 2.7mm~g . 4mm
1~ 9 Overedge width {MOR-2514 2.7mm~4mm 5 N 0B MOR-2514 2.7mm~4 mm
MOR-2516 2.7mm~6.4mm MOR-2516 2.7mm~6 . 4mm
10 For light-weight materials #winA
11 ~13 For needle set gtk A
14~17,21,22 For adjustment type HEX B
18~ 19 For synchronizer RHIER
20 For heavy-weight materials IR Y]]
23 ~ 27 For wide width It

— 39 —




25. TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

XA R —ER

{M09)
E#nE(IL5)(MO9)

1. For MOR-2514-BD6-347
1. 11934551 Presser foot asm. (LO1) For attaching tape
A (#)(Lo1) F—7AhRH
2. 11939204 Top feed dog (MO1) For attaching tape
k%0 #(MO1) F—7AhH
3. 11934650 Presser foot asm. (L02) For sharp curve stitch
A (32)(L02) /Bl Y A8
4. 11938206 Top feed dog (MO2) For sharp curve stitch
2% 0 #(MO2) /NBIH
5. 11938800 Top feed dog (urethane) For light-weight material
{M06)
kknE(yLs)(M0O6) HiF
6. 11934759 Presser foot asm. (LO3) For sharp curve stitch
1R A (#1)(L03) JNE ) B
7. 11938305 Top feed dog (MO3) For sharp curve stitch
+t32% h #(M03) /MBI Y B
8. 11938909 Top feed dog (urethane)  For light-weight material
(MO7)
Exn@E(IL4)(MO7) B
9. 11934858 Presser foot asm. (L.04) For sharp curve stitch
1A (#)(L04) NENA
10. 11938404 Top feed dog (M04) For sharp curve stitch
L% n #E(MO4) Eh A
11. 11939006 Top feed dog (urethane) For light-weight material
{M08)
(L) (M08) HiA
12. 11934957 Presser foot asm. (LOS)  For sharp curve stitch
#R 4 (#2)(LO5) /NEI N A
13. 11935251 Presser foot asm. (L.06) For sharp curve stitch
A (8)(L06) INE Y]
14. 11938503 Top feed dog (MO5) For sharp curve stitch
k3% 0 #(MO5) UNCIDR::
16. 11939105 Top feed dog (urethane}  For light-weight material

BinA

— 40 —




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

% 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
an & H No. w & B No. & H " VNo. L H No.
BP-3000000-00 316 |B2530-704-000 .16 47 .|B3409:040-000 28 60 RO-0371801-00 . 12 .3
BP -3000000-00 3" 29 |B2531-704-000 6 58 77|83810-704-000 8 5 RO-0371801-00 16 39
BT-0500300-EA 30 15  |B2531-70 20 .30..|B3511-704-000 B . 6  |RO-0371801- z00...31 24
BT-0500300-EA 30 29 |B2531-70 39287 B3825-357-000 3o 30 RO- 0431901 oo 14 54
BT-0500300-EA 30 34  |B2736-761-000 28 63 .31 28 59
BT-0500300-EO 30 15 | B2739-761-000 24 7736 7| 83825-704-000 8 6 5
BT-0500300-E0 30 29  |B3101-704-0BO 22 34 |B3s25-704-000 . .8 . 11 36
BT-0500300-EO 30 34 | B3101-704-0B0O 32772977 83534-012-000 do 27 51
B1140-716-000 . 00 37...1B3534-012-000 31 . 26 g2
B1211-804-000 6 25| 83534-352-000 30 51 2
B1212-704-000 6...17.1B3102-804-000 22 28 |B3558-816-000 30 26 R4200 HOD -DAQ. 24 2
B1214-704-000 6 1 B3103-704-0B0 227777437 | B4111-804-00E 39 20 R4205-HOD-EAO 24 4
B1215-804-000 6 6_..]B3103-804-000 22 46 |B4115-704-000 24 . 30 . R4305-HOD-EAB 39 .3
B1219-804-000 [ s |B3105- eo4 000 227777337 | B8204-012-000 37 19 R4508-HO 39 4
B1402-804-0A0 8 15 . 42 |B8204-012-000 38 33 . | R4508-HOD-DAO 24 =
B1403-352-C00 25 i 51 B8205-012-000 37 2
B1411-804-A00 8 25 35  1B8B205-012-000 . 3B 35 e e .
B81508-352-000 1277763 447 |88219-125-000 4 a7 §B-1100003-00 6 7
B1508-804-008 32 .. 9 . 26 |B9112-804-000 . 39 13 |SB-1150003-00 6 33
B1509-814-00P 327710 | B3107- 704 ooo 2277729 lgp 28 a
B1510-814-000 32 8 .| B3107:704-000 22 .38 ey Sl 5D-0250101-SP 28 45
B1515-804-008 18 S B3107-704-000 22 47 €Q-2000000-00 i6 24 SD-0260271-SP 10 30
B1515-804-000-A 39 .. .10 .|B3109- 704 000 22 52 1cQ-2000000-00 ... 31 . 12 |SD-0400212-SP 28 19
Bi528-804-000-A 19 2 277 ' €Q-2000000-00 31 34 SD-0400212-SP 28 21
B1529-804-000 18 40 3 36 |cQ-2020000-00 8 27 [S5D-0400212-SP 28 49
B1530-804-000 32 3 |B3i12- 704 ooo 2377a8 T I'EQ-2620000-00 8 33 SD-0450701-TP 6 13
B1534-804-000 ... 18 12 1B3113-352-000 .22 10 . {cCQ- -2020000-00 . .8 .37 6 .16
B1536-804-000 1877730 77 B3120-128-000 22 19 | C€Q-2020000-00 16 23 $D-045070 6 20
B1552-814-00P 32 11 |B3120-352-000 22 .22 |€Q-2020000-00 .20 . 1T $D-0450701-TP 6 25
Bi552-816-DOA 3277724 B3120-352-000 22777327 ['€Q=<2620000-00 20 20 SD-0450701-TP 6 29
B1553-816-D0OA 32 .25 . |B3120-352-000 22 .41 €Q-2020000-00 30 9 . |SD-0460182-SP 30 22
B1558-816-000 32777219 B3120-352-000 2277750 co 2020000~ 00 30 16 SD-0500181-SP 28 47
B1557-816-00A 32 23  |B3120:704-000 22 30 . 42 | sD-0500191-SP 28 22
Bi558-816-000 327720 | B3120-704-000 3277739 60 §D-0600321-SP 147722
B1575-816-000 32 22  |B3120-7047000 22 48 |cs- 0400511 so 2 6. 1sD-0601021-SP 24 35
81576 816~ ooo 32 26 | B3126-012-000 23777217 ['€6-079101F-SH ia’ 26 $0-0630271-5P i8 8
.................................................. B3126-012-000. .22 .31 . |cS-0B7081A-SH . 8 30 . |SD-0640211-5F 39 .8
B3126-012-000 3277740 |'c§-0950B18-SH 70T §p-0720271-5P 1277 27
| B3126-012-000 22 49  |cs-103121A-SH. . 16 2 . [5D-0720801-TH 20 .7
B3301-704-LAC 34 277 'és=111101E-SH 25 5 SK=-1211000-5C 37777 20
B3301-704-LAQ 34 1..1€5-1201010-SH 8 .13 . |$K-1211000-5C 38 .34
B3301-704-000-A 34 19 §K-3311600-5C 37 6
B1611-804-0A0 10 1B3301-704-000-A 36 21 ] e $K-3382001-SE 34 .36
B1613-804-000 10 B3301-716-LAC 36 37 ' MAD-11832000 347738 §K-3382001-SE 36 36
B1614-704-000 1013 B3201-716-LAQ 36 1 00 49 . | sKk-3382001-SE 3648
Bi615-704-000 1077720 | B3302-704-LAO 3377730 8 65 SK-3483500-SC 3777 22
B1618-804-000 10 5 | B3302-704-LAO 36 41 (MC-0336007-50 8 68 SK-3482500-SC 38 36
B1620-804-000 .. 10 .. 9 .| B3302-704-LBB 36 37 |ImDc-270B1100 8 64 | SM-4051405-SE 34 10
B1624-704-000 12 9 | B3302-704-LBO 36 3771 MDC-27081100 8 67 §M-4051405-SE 36 13
B1627-804-0A0-A 12 10  |B3302-704-LCB 34 3. MDC-270B1100 8 .11 SM-4061201-SE 34 34
B1642-804-000-B 12 56 |B3302-704-LCB 36 8 SM-4061201-SE 36 34
B1645-704-000-A 12 58 |B3302-704-LOB-A 34 24 | SM-4061201-SE 36 46
B1646-704-000-A 12 72 B3302-704-L0B-A 36 26 NM-6050001-SE 34 11 §M-6020350-5P 26 <]
B1646-704-000-A 14 3  [B3302-704-L0B-A 36 43 | NM-6050001-SE 34 18 1SM-6020350-SP 26 15
B1647-704-000-A 12 771 7| B3302-704-L00-A 34 32 | NM-6050001-5E 3372 SM-6020350-5P 267717
B1647-704-000-A 14 4 | B3302-704-L00-A 36 . 29 NM-6050001-SE 36 12 | SM-6053000-SE 34 17
B1650-704-000 307743 7| B3302-704<L00-A 36 44 | NM-6050001-SE 36 20 | SM-6053000-SE 36 19
B1651-704-000 10 40, 1 B3303-704-L00-A 34 23  |NM-6050001-5E 36 .28 |sSM-6061610-SC . 34 6
B1652-704-000 3074277 83303-704-L00-A 36 25 | NM-6060001-SE 3477738 | §M~6061610-SC 36 6
B1654-704-000 1041 | B3304-704-000-A 34 16 _ [NM-6060001-SE 36 35 061610-SC 36 . 40
B1657-804-00T 127721 'B3304<704-000-A° 36 18 | NM-6060001-SE 36 47 4
B3305-704-000-A 34 9 . [Nm-6080600-SM .38 .14 13
B3305-704-000-A" 36 11 N$-6080210-5SP 287714 13
B1667-804-000 10 6...| B3309-704-0A0 34 12 INS-6090310-SP 4 25 |sQ- oooo4o1 MZ_ .30 32
B3017-372-000 22777907 | 83369-704-0A0 36777147 |NS-6110310-5P 14777397 | §Q-0000404-M2 30 32
B2102-816-000-A 20 6...1B3309-704-000 34 15 INS-6110310-SP 1838  |SQ-1110401-M2 30 14
B2103-816-0A0 20 17| 83309-704-000 367717 NS§T6110420-5P 27 §Q-1110401-Mz 36 28
B2103-816-000-A 20 2] B3311-012-000 34 22 |NS-6110430-SP 28 62 01-M2z_ 30 47
B2105-816-000 20 57| 83311-012-000 3677247 |'N§<6120310-5P 1877733 30 49
B2106-816-CAQ 20..16. .|B3311-704-000 34 7...|NS-6240630-SP . 37...14 . SS 1090930-SP_.. .. 2...19
B2107- gie- ooo 10777107 | B33 704 ooo 36 77 I'N§-6240630-5P 37777 [ §8-1110840-SP 477792
NS -6240630- SP 38 7 ss 2110710 TP 14 42
82110 816 000-8 720724 | B331T- 304 ooo 7
B2111-716-000 2011 1B3313-704-L00 34 8 |NS- 6660430 SP 18 26
B2113-816-000 2077187 |'B3313-704-L00 3677710 | NS“6680410-SP 47 44
B2114-816-CAQ 20....19...1B3317-704-000 34 27
32115 “gie- ooo 2021 B3317-704-000 36730
B3318-704-L00-A 34 5 PS=-0200062-KH 16 58
B3318-704-L00-A 36 57 |'P§-0200062-KH 20729
B3318-704-L00-A 36 39 PS-02000 -KH S5~ 4080320 TP 8 23
83319 704 ‘LOO 34 4 '§5-4080610-SP 12777

32519 814~ OQO .39 15
B2521-804-000 39 27
B2525-352-000 20 25

B3319-704-L00

'B3320-704-L00-A
'B3320-704-L00-A 3
B3321-704-L0B

83322 704 LOO

RE-0300000-KO

RE- 0400000 KO

RE- 0900000 KP

RE-0200000:K0 . .1

RE-0320000-KO ..

.|ss- 4090615 sp

§5-4090615-5SP
$5-4090615-SP

'§5-4090815-5P
§S-4090815-SP

§5-2091015-5pP
$5-4110615-SP

22 4
31770
3121
37720
424
2778
4 2

-4 -




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

# 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
am % H No. & H No. m & H No. &% H No.
$5-4110715-SP 290081 AW 22 .57 S$-8110422-TP 20 27 | 115-03703 aneial
S§5-4110715-Sp 2 26 10 33 | $5-8110422-1P 2277758 115-03802 4 46
$5-4110715-SP ;2...38  155-6741010-SP 4 48 |SS-8110510-SP. 18 16 115-03901 4 45
$5-4110715-SP 14 1 $5-7060310-5p 12 38 | §5-8110520-TP 6 12 115-10609 6 34
$$-4110715-SP 16 43 | SS-7060310-SP 12 47 | $5-8110750-SP 10 27 15-15053 6 14
$5-4110715-5P 22 14 S§- 7060310 SP 28 26 $5-8120740-SP 8 2 Zi5152 8 21
$5-4110715-SP 22 16 $5:8120740-Sp 8. 29 | 115-15202 8 .24
$5-4110715-5P 31 30 $5-8120740-5P 18 23 195-15301 8 22
$5-4110915-SP 31...35. .SS 7060510 -SP.....25. .32 |5$-8120740-SP 25 12 115 15459 8 26
$5-4120615-SP 2 17 §5-7060610-5p §5-8151150-SP 6 42 8 28
$5-4120615-SP .4...33 $5:-7060610-SP 32 4 | SS-8660330-SP 12 g 8 32
$5-4120615-SP 22 11 19 § §5-8660330-5P 25 6 8 34
$5-4120915-5P 12 36 . 19...13..|.55-8660830-TP 16 < 8 3
$5-4120915-SP 14258 1977729 §5-8660610-TP 8 14 118-97802 8 7
$5-4121015-SP 4 6 32 ...8..]85:9090B23-TP 25 16 | 115-27967 12 32
$5-4121015-SP 6 38 327778 §5-9111010-5P 12 24 115-28809 12 66
$5-4121215-SP 12 68 B2 019 [.8859111010-SP 12 52 115-28908 12 60
S$5-4121415-5p 187 114 S5 7090510 -§p 4 718 §5-9111010-5p 24 22 118-29005 12 76
$5-4150715-SP 30 .41 $8-7090520-TP 14 67 |55-9111050-SP 12 14 .115-29005 14 .8
$5-4150915-SP 4 90 5§§-7090530-5P 27749 §5-9111610-sp 25 26 115-29104 12 67
$5-5060310-SP ..8..48  |55-7090530-SP .[-88-9112310-SP 25 29 | 115-29104 14 6
$5-5060310-SP 16 s $$-7090530-SP §5-9181210-TP 4 34 115-29906 12 8
$5:5060410-SP 19 3 . |SS:7090530-sp 28 2 |s5-9181210- “TP . ...8...23 {115-30102 10 2
$5-5060410-5P 28 8 $5-7090540-TP 8 743 §5-9151210-TpP 6 32 118-30656 12 32-1
$5-5090420-SP 16 41 S§m2929§19m52 ......... 24 42 SS- 9151210 TP.”u“mﬁn 16 |1 905 20 13
§5-5090420-SP i6 a5 10716 i 4756 39 16
$5-5090420-SP 39 .9 . 34,30 1115-50308 22 24
SS-5110710-SP 38 26 14 6% 118550308 22 54
$5-5150510-SP 22 9 .3$-9151210-TP 16 27 | 115-50803 22 23
$5-6060220-5P 26 25 §§-9181270-7p 115-50852 22 47
$5-6060410-TP 16 52 SS- 7091110 TP 6 2. [.8579151210-TP 18 14 | 115-51009 22 53
$5-6060410-TP 28 {6 §5-7091410-5p 6 2 §5-9159210-76 115-65058 25 2
$5-6060410-TP 2B 27 S$5:7110410-SP 8 2 $9-8151210-TP 115-68306. . ... 25 4
$5-6060410-TP 2877730 $5<7110810-SP 277729 §§°9989216-7p 115-65504 25 24
$5-6060410-TP 32 T, 55:7110510-SP 4 2 $5:9152130-¢P 30 ..89.. |118-65603 25 25
$5-6060510-TP 2877713 S§5-7110810-5p 147788 $5-9661230-CP 25 3 1916-65702 25 22
SS-6060510-TP 28 40 | SS-7110540-SP 14 52 $5-9681610-TP 6..44 .  [115-65801 25 8
$5-6080320-5P 30 1 §5-7910840-5p 347714 §T-6030821-0A 4777740 11566809 25 10
$5-6080320-SP 30 . 10-3[SS5-7110540-SP 36..18 118-71403 .37 12
$5-6080340-5P §5-71107710-5¢L 227789 118-71403 38 8
$5-6080410-SP 8 20 §S-7110720-SP 240 115-71502 37 13
$5-6080410-5P $5-7110720-5p 2477714 116-71502 38 9
$S-60804 §5-7110720-SP 2610 TA-0180401-MO .8 4. |115-71601 37 2
SS-60804 $5-7110720-TP 20 3 TA-0550604-RO 31 7736 11871700 3s 2
$5-6080410-SP 16 36 55-7110740-TP 14...48.. | TA-0690801-RO 14 20 . .38 3
$S-6080410-Sp SS-7110840-SP 47793 TA<0800504<RO 12 4 a8 4
$S5-6080410-SP 30 5 $S-7110840-SP 16 35 TA-1030402~RO 10 14 115-71908 3s 5
$5-6080410-SP 39.. 17 |S55:7110840-5P 16....58 TA-1250406-RO 2..22 [115-82509 8 2
SS-6080610-TF 1477 61 S5-7190840-SP 247737 TA-1871602-R0O 47 36 115-82558 8 1
$5-6090420-SP 38 .21 |55:7110840-5P 24..41 TA-2050805-R0O 4..80 1. 118297104 ... 12 12
$S-6090430-TP 14744 S5-7110840-SP 37 115298000 25 20
$S-6090440-SP 10 37 |SS-7110910-TP 6 15 b 116-50900 6 8
S5-6090510-SP 28 54 S§-7110910-TP 622 WP-0380876-8D 33 & 118-00805 a4 1a
$5-6090560-TP 24 48 [ SS~7110910-TP 6...27. . | WP-0350516-SD 32 17 ]118-00604 4 5
$5-6090570-5P " 98" 58 SS-7170916-7P 6 3 WP-0370316-5D 47748 11800802 4 19
1654 §S-7110910-TP 10 22 WP-0370316-5D 4 23 118-00901 4. 17
1677748 $S-T111120-5p 1277784 wP-0370316-sD 3977723 11801008 47 23
SS-6090630-SP 37 7 §S-7111410-SP 6 49 WP-0370316-SD 37 8 118-01107 4. 21
$S-6090630-SP 38 I S5-7111410-5p 18 39 WP-0370316-sD 38 24 118-0128% 2 1
SS-6090650-SP 12 55 $S-7111410-SP 28 65 | Wp-0370316-SD 38 30 118-01354 200y 2
$5-6090650-SP 19 9 SS=71191416-5Sp 30783 WP-0371026-sD 19 6 118-01503 2 8
$S-6090650-SP 19 17 S$5-7111410-SP 3919 | wP-0371026-SD 19 14 118-01859 24 32
$5-6090650-5F 19 28 $5-7112420-SP 6 46 WP-0371026-5D 1977422 118-02006 24 34
s 30 57 |S55-7120910-SP 12 2 . | WP-0450000-SD 2 .14-1| 118-02105 24 33
S5- & 3 $5-7120910-5p 187723 WP-0450801-SD 26 29 118-02204 2 9
SS- 6091210 TP 12 37  |SS-7120910-TP 12 87 WP-0460556-SD 12, .74 118-02303 2 13
$S-6110420-TP "~ 8TTA §5-7121110-5P 1477783 WP-04BO856-SP 1277763 198-02402 2 7io
SS-6110610-TP 18 1 §5-7121410-TP 8...3B | WP-0480856-SP 30 13 118-02600 223
S$S-6110690-TF 24 [ $5-7151120-SP 247773 WP-0621016-SD 12770 118-02709 2t 2
SS-6110610-TP §S5-7151310-TP 16....29. . | wP-0621016-SD 14 5 118-02808 2. 34
§5-6110610-TF $S-7151550-5pP 1044 WP-0651056-SD 8 4o 118-02907 27 37
$5-6110710-TP_ 10 28 $5-7161040-SP 18 ..34 | wP-0651056-SH 30 58 118-03004 2. .35
$S-6110710-TF 20 723 $S-8080310-TP 8 63 WP-0781876-s0 4 42 118-03103 2 as
SS-6111040-SP 25 13 | SS-8080310-TP 8. .69 WP-0764016-SP 6. 43 118-03202 2 43
S$S-6111270-sP 77467306 S$$-8080322-TPF 2 7 WP-0850002-5C 38 {8 118-03301 27 42
$S-6111610-SP 25 19 $5-8080322-TP 28 .37 WP-1102016-SC 37 16 118-03400 .2 39
S$S-6111740-SP " 37792 $5-8080322-TP 39 11 WP-1102016-SC 38 6 118-03707 4 732
$5-6120740-SP 30 .18 . |55-8080322-TP 32,12 |WP-1702600-S0 34 28 |118-03806 Jalsea)
$5-6121010-5F 23 9 S5-8090410-5P 477718 WP-1702600-50 36 31 118-03905 2 27
$5-6121020-SP 10, 19 155-8090410-SP 8 .55 . |WS-0441040-KP 3122 1118-04002 2 28
$5-6121020-SP 16 &7 |'SS-8090410-SP 16 28 | WSZ0451040-KP 6 47 118-04101 4 9
$5-6121220-TP 10 3. [355:8110310-5P 1ARI M1 34..25..1118-04200 2,24
§5-6121220-7p 10777 $5-B110410-TP 1077798 36 27 118-04309 2725
$S-6121220-TP 12 .33 155:-8110410-TP 12 11 WS-0822010-KP 4 43 1118-04408 24 8
§5-6121220-TF YA §5-B110410-TP 18 15 WS=1002560-KR 37  16-1|118-04507 24 17
$5-6121220-TP . [85:8110410-TP .22 . 7. |WS-1643202-KR 34 29 | 41g- =04606 24 20
$S-6121230-TF 7720716 S5-8110410-TP 30 46 |Ws-16343202-KR 36 32 118-04713 24 19
$S-6121220-TP 4 . 155:-8110422-TP 2 4 2.8 1118-04853 4 14
$5-6121240-8FYg3e 55-8110422-Tp 2 36 6 '35 118-05009 ’ 4 7
S$S-612203 §5-8110422-T 56 118-05207 .4...35
§5-612251( '$5-8110422-T 34 118-05408 4 8
$S5-6151440-SP 16, T..|29:8110422-TP 14 27  |101-26803 30 33 _ 118-06304 24 .3
$S-6151440-sp 247738 $5-8110422-TP 16 12 i15-00808 4 4 118-06304 24 13
$5-6151812-TP 8 a1 $5-8110422-TP 18 9 115-01301 2 3 118-06304 26 35

- 42 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS # 5l
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part MNo. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
& H  No. & B No. 3 H No. W & H  No.
118-06304 39 2 |11B-31559 16...26 1'3 53702 31 .27 118-92205 . 33 5
118-06403 28 5 118-31674 118-92304 39 6
118-06502 26 31 _|118-31682 A6 8 1118733308 3 Bl 118-92403 as 7
118-10306 4 a7 1i8-31708 118-93302 16 14
118-11106 6 1o |118-31757 . 16 21 118-93351 16 9
118-11205 6 41 118-31906 16 37 118- 54502 3t 14 118-93609 16 38
118-11304 B a5 Yi1B-32484 . .. - Lo k- El 118-54604 . 31 15 . [118-98103 s 21
118-11403 6 a7 118-32201 g8 21 118-54700 3 2 119-00206 4 26
118-11502 .6 39 |118-32201 6 .26 | 118-54809 3118 1119-00305 oA e
118-11601 6 40 | 118-32300 16 62 118-54908 ai 3 119-00453 2 is
118-11809 6 9 |118-32458 . 16 57 |118-55004 . 31 17 |119-00602 2,18
118-12104 6 4 '|118-32706 i6 a8 |118-55251 3y 32 11g-00701 4 1
118-12401 .6 4B |118-32B05 . 1642 1118-55400 . ° 4 20
118-12401 28 64 118-32904 16 40 | 118-55509 8 a
118-12409 39 18 1118-33004 . 46 33 __|118-55806 . .31 13 1119-05106 18 22
118-14100 8 {0 i18-33i00 16 49 118-57158 28 A 119-05254 18 13
118-14308 8 48 |118- 33209 .16 55 1118-S7166 28 | 6. [119-05304 T8l
118-14704 10 4 118-57307 28 31 119-05452 18 28
1i18-14803 8 118-57455 28 20 (119-05S02 .. 18 31
118-14902 8 119-05601 19 1
118-15057 . ...B ‘19*05700 18
118-15107 B 18
118-154107 . 30 18
118-152086 8 18
118-18503 .8 18
118-16006 B 118-58800
118-16105 8 118-58909 . .28
1i8-16204 a8 118-59055
118-16303 8 s9 |118-41053 30 39 |118-59108 _  .....28_ 11 .
118-16402 8 g0 [1i8=41301 4738 iia-59204
118-16501 8 42 |118-41400 . 4 .37 | 118-59303 .. . .28 38
118-16600 8 a5 118-4i509 4 38 118-59402
118-16709 . ..22 13 118-41608 30 .43 118-59501
118-16857 8 46 fia-41707 113 59600
118-16907 8 49 [118-41905
118-17004 8 51 ii8-42101
118-17103 8 .47 .
118-17202 22 15 i18-42804
118-17301 8 72 |118-42903 .119 AXROT . e R
118-19109 i8 36 118-45153 119-11302 14 66
i18-19208 18 37 118-45302 25 14 118-60608 it 53 |119-11401 e 1445
118-20156 18 6 1i8-45401 25771877 | 118-60756 3 119-11500 14586
118-20206 A8y 4 118-45500 . .. 25 27 1118-sogos . ... 28 1. [119-41609 ..14 46
118-20503 18 2 118-45609 25 15 T |118-61104 28 39 119-11708 14 a7
602 . 18 10 118-45708 2541 | 118-61200 . .. . 2851  |yda-qie07 14 2
J8iiae 3 118-45807 25 T 2i 118-61309 28 10 i19-11955 1415
118-23176 10 23 118-61408 28 58 119-12052 4. 12
118-23200 . 10 88 118-61457 119-12201 e VL 5
118-23309 10 7 35 ii8-61507 119-12300 14 19
118-23408 . 10 36 118-6225 119-12409 14 23
118-23507 10 26 11& 46300 24 27 118-6245 119-12508 14 24
i18-23804 .. a8 .17 118-46409 24 .25 . 118-82505 2629, | 99712607 VB i ]
118-23804 io 12 118-46508 24 28 11862653 26 26 119-12706 T ia 9
118-24000 . 10 4. |118-46607 24 .15 118- 62661 B 148-12805 . .14 59
i18-24059 io 1 118-46708 26 34 119-12813 14 59-1
118-24109 .. 10 .. 8 . 118-46805 24 .29 119-12904 14 .57
1i8-24208 1277 20 i18-46904 247712 '
118-24257 ... 12 18 [118-47100 24 .39 .
118-24307 12 i9 i18-47803 24 18
118-24406 1039 |11B-47852 24 10 118-63362 26 1N
118-2450% 12 i 11a-47860 247 1 118-63404 26 2
118-24604 . 12 .. 6. 118-47902 24 ..7..1118:-63651 26 i
118-49007 a7 1 |'1i8-e3701 26 3
118-49155 as 1. |118-63800 2622 |1 X
118-49304 a7 s 1i8-63009 26 8 i{9-14108

J9-14207. o403
119-14306

119-14405
|13 25304 12 29 118- 49361 119-14603
118-28353 . 12 2B |118:49379 )t 4 A1g-478 g
118-25403 TT§2 0 43 118-49403 37 11 118-64600 26 24 119-17655
418-25601 12 39  |118-49403 38 27 .1118-64709 .26 T 119-17662 . .. .80
118-25700 127735 118-49502 37718 |118-67108 27732 i19-17804 o
118-25858 118-49502 s 32 | 118-67207 .. 2,31 |119-17903 .
‘Y18-25808 118-49601 3777714-1 |'118-672306 2 30 119-18000
118-26005 11 a7 - S 118-69005 g .62 |A19-181588 .80 B0
{18-26104 37 4 118-69658 B8 66 119-18307
118-26203. 12 75  [118:50054 ar o 118-70359 8 .70 [119:18406
118-26203 187720 118-50104 38 17 i{g-82107 12712 119-18505
118-26302 12 26 [118:50453 33 16 |118-82800 12 13 |119-185%13
‘118-26401 1277730 118-50203 38 20 118-85209 b1 e | 119-18604
1 7607 12 .46 |118-50401 38 19 |118-88207 . .. 122l e 119-18612 .30
1 7904 12750 118-50500 3g 23 118-87106 1277715 1i9-18703
118-28050 12,10 . 1118-50609 38 .22 118-87403 t2...18.. 11948802 . .....30...21) ..
118-29157 6 24 118-50708 37 9 118-88005 i6 30 119-18810
118-29207 20 12 118-50708 3| 49 .. 118-88104 sl BBl |AA9218308 80
118-29355 20 "za"" | 11850807 377 10 118-88302 16 32 119-18008
118-29405 20 26 |118-50so07 .38 28  1118-88401 18,58, PRS0y R0
N 118-50906 387 12 118-90001 6 51 i 19206
118-53157_.....31 .20 |118-90100 . . . .24 40 |119°19244 . BQo
118-53306 31 19 {18-90308 24 43 119-19354 )
118-53405 . .. 31 4..]118-905086 24 A4 |118-19453 .30 .4 .
118-53504 31 8 118-90605 247 a5 119-19552
118-31450 16 25 118-53603 31 7 118-90704 24 47 119-19560
— 43 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS # 5l
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
a g No. m & H No. wm H No. wm & H No.
119-19602 30 25
119-19701 3019
119- 19800 30 17

E - Lo
119-20303 30  6-1
119-20451 30 20-1
119-20600 . .30 102
119-21103 25777
119-21202 25 11

119-25104 197778
219525104 L IR
119-25203 19" 24
Ji19-28400 ..82...2 .
119-25500 32 15
119-28906 . LS 5 [
119-26201 197718

119-30708 19 .27
119-30807 19 28

119-30906 A9
119-30906 1977715

119-31102 19 .23
119-31607 327716
119-32357 ... 19...12
119-32852 19720
119233454 e 32 L.
119-33462 3277793
119-33652 .. A28 0
119-33660 32728
A9 3495 A
119-34650 40 3
119-834759 s 0Bl
119-34858 2079
119734957 a0 A2
119-35251 40713
119-36606 . ...14..49
119-36705 147750
11937000 14 51

1ig=3y3o7 T E TR

119-38206

119-38305

119-38404 .40 1
119-38503 40 14
119-38800 .40 .. .5
119-38909 40778
119-39006 .40 11
¥19-39105 40 1;

119-74904 25 a1




oJLIKI]

JUKI CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE
2-1. B-CHOME. KOKURYO-CHO,
CHOFU-CITY. TOKYO 182. JAPAN

BUSINESS OFFICE
23-3. KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME.
SHINJUKU-KU. TOKYO 160. JAPAN

CABLE : JUKI TOKYO
TELEX - J22967 232-2301
PHONE : 03(3205)1188, 1189. 1190

JUKI A&
T182 REWBATHMENANSE-2-1 T % WAL
TEL. 03-3480-1111(1L%) TEL 03-3480-113(5 1 ¥il1 )

| sEORD. =B

To order or for further
information,
please contact:

1 L T, il
FZON—VIANIERAEDDTFELLEETIRNBOET,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
5 ZON—YU AN 1991E 4 BREQEGRTETER - ERILEBDOTY,

* This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of April 1991

Printed in Japan






